Publication Number 1-8
September 2003
Change 2 – April 2007

U.S. Army Test and Evaluation Command

During the ATEC Editors’ Conference in November 1999, I asked the editors to develop an
ATEC Style Manual to assist the writers who prepare test and evaluation documents. The editors
published the first ATEC Style Manual in September 2000. In October 2002, the editors met to
revisit and improve the manual. This is the result.
My vision for the style manual was, and is, to provide guidance encompassing four key points.
If you focus on these four key points, my vision will be realized.
•

Content—Your goal is to tell a story. Make sure you have the story correct, then tell it
completely and accurately.

•

Timeliness—Late reports adversely impact decisions. Late plans result in sloppy
execution.

•

Flexibility—Formats are only guides. If they help tell your story, follow them. If not,
change them.

•

Graphics— Use graphics to effectively tell your story. Displaying data in a graphic can
emphasize your point, summarize voluminous data, or define a tendency or trend.
Photographs can add visual appeal, convey a lot of information in a small space, and
provide insight to complex issues.

While this style manual is a guide (to be used in conjunction with applicable regulatory
guidance) for planning and reporting documents, flexibility is encouraged. Focus on telling the
story – content is vital. An attractive document has little value if the issues have not been
answered. Lead your readers through the results to the conclusions.
Timeliness is a major concern. A perfect document is worth little if produced too late to support
the decision-making process. Authors must take the time to plan and prepare their documents.
Wisely use the resources available to you (including your editors) to get the job done in a timely
manner.
Writing can be difficult. Combining technical details with operational context makes it more so.
But in the end, our test and evaluation job is not done until we convey the results to the decisionmakers. Our reports are the mechanism to do that. They deserve our best efforts. It is my hope
that this style manual will give you a good place to start and help you tell our stories.

Brian Barr
Technical Director, ATEC

Contents
Chapter 1
Introduction
1-1. Purpose .......................................................................................................................... 1-1
1-2. References ..................................................................................................................... 1-1
1-3. Scope ............................................................................................................................. 1-2
Chapter 2
Principles of Effective Writing
2-1. General........................................................................................................................... 2-1
2-2. Preparation..................................................................................................................... 2-1
2-3. Basic Writing Principles................................................................................................ 2-2
Chapter 3
Grammar
3-1. Agreement ..................................................................................................................... 3-1
3-2. Adjectives ...................................................................................................................... 3-2
3-3. Idioms ............................................................................................................................ 3-3
3-4. Split Infinitives .............................................................................................................. 3-3
3-5. Prepositions ................................................................................................................... 3-4
Chapter 4
Capitalization
4-1. General........................................................................................................................... 4-1
4-2. Basic Rules .................................................................................................................... 4-1
4-3. Special Rules ................................................................................................................. 4-6
Chapter 5
Spelling
5-1. Preferred and Difficult Spellings................................................................................... 5-1
5-2. Plural Forms .................................................................................................................. 5-2
5-3. Endings Sede, Ceed, and Cede ...................................................................................... 5-2
5-4. Indefinite Articles .......................................................................................................... 5-2
Chapter 6
Compound Words
6-1. Definition....................................................................................................................... 6-1
6-2. Rules .............................................................................................................................. 6-1
Chapter 7
Punctuation
7-1. Purpose .......................................................................................................................... 7-1
7-2. Rules .............................................................................................................................. 7-1

i

Chapter 8
Abbreviations
8-1. General........................................................................................................................... 8-1
8-2. References for Army Use .............................................................................................. 8-2
8-3. Geographic Terms ......................................................................................................... 8-2
8-4. Military Terms............................................................................................................... 8-3
8-5. Units of Measure ........................................................................................................... 8-3
8-6. Internal Cross-References.............................................................................................. 8-4
8-7. Coined Words ................................................................................................................ 8-4
8-8. Miscellaneous ................................................................................................................ 8-5
Chapter 9
Signs and Symbols
9-1. Mathematical Signs ....................................................................................................... 9-1
9-2. Equations and Formulas ................................................................................................ 9-1
9-3. Symbols ......................................................................................................................... 9-2
Chapter 10
Numerals
10-1. General....................................................................................................................... 10-1
10-2. Numbers Expressed in Digits Rather Than Words.................................................... 10-1
10-3. Numbers Spelled Out................................................................................................. 10-5
10-4. Inclusive Numbers..................................................................................................... 10-6
Chapter 11
Tables
11-1. Definition................................................................................................................... 11-1
11-2. Use ............................................................................................................................. 11-1
11-3. Design........................................................................................................................ 11-1
11-4. Common Faults.......................................................................................................... 11-3
11-5. Component Parts of a Table ...................................................................................... 11-4
11-6. Placement of Tables................................................................................................. 11-10
11-7. Table Duplication Within a Document.................................................................... 11-10
11-8. Preparing Tables in Microsoft Word ....................................................................... 11-10
Chapter 12
Graphics Presentation
12-1. General....................................................................................................................... 12-1
12-2. Types of Graphics...................................................................................................... 12-1
12-3. Design........................................................................................................................ 12-4
12-4. Graphic Guidelines .................................................................................................... 12-5
12-5. Titles .......................................................................................................................... 12-5
12-6. Footnotes ................................................................................................................... 12-6

ii

12-7. Labels......................................................................................................................... 12-6
12-8. Placement of Graphics............................................................................................... 12-6
12-9. Graphics Checklist..................................................................................................... 12-6
Chapter 13
Formatting
13-1 Text Style.................................................................................................................... 13-1
13-2. Paragraph ................................................................................................................... 13-2
13-3. Bullets........................................................................................................................ 13-6
13-4. Word Division ........................................................................................................... 13-8
Chapter 14
General Guidance
14-1. Reading Grade Level ................................................................................................. 14-1
14-2. Copyrighted Material................................................................................................. 14-1
14-3. Trade, Manufacturer, or Other Identifying Names.................................................... 14-1
14-4. Reliability, Availability, and Maintainability (RAM) Scoring Conference Minutes 14-2
14-5. Use of the Metric System .......................................................................................... 14-2
14-6. Jargon......................................................................................................................... 14-2
14-7. Use of Between, Among............................................................................................ 14-2
14-8. Italics for Emphasis ................................................................................................... 14-2
14-9. Duplicating Other Published Reports ........................................................................ 14-2
14-10. References ............................................................................................................... 14-2
Chapter 15
Communication Distracters
15-1. Artful Dodge .............................................................................................................. 15-1
15-2. Showy Language ....................................................................................................... 15-3
Chapter 16
Marking Derivatively Classified Documents
16-1. Introduction ............................................................................................................... 16-1
16-2. Marking Instructions.................................................................................................. 16-1
16-3. Page Marking............................................................................................................. 16-5
16-4. Marking Graphics ...................................................................................................... 16-6
16-5. Marking Tables.......................................................................................................... 16-7
16-6. Marking Discs............................................................................................................ 16-8
Chapter 17
Report Elements, Organization, and Assembly
17-1. Introduction ............................................................................................................... 17-1
17-2. Front and Back Matter............................................................................................... 17-2
17-3. Document Assembly and Page Numbering ............................................................... 17-2
17-4. Covers and Signature Pages ...................................................................................... 17-3

iii

References................................................................................................................... References-1
Index..................................................................................................................................... Index-1

List of Tables
Table 7-1. Dashes........................................................................................................................ 7-6
Example Table 11-1. Post Population....................................................................................... 11-2
Example Table 11-2. Monthly Kilowatthours Used ................................................................. 11-2
Example Table 11-3. Average Climatic Conditions ................................................................. 11-7

List of Figures
Figure 2-1. Long Paragraph. ....................................................................................................... 2-3
Figure 2-2. Long Paragraph Subdivided Into Three Short Paragraphs....................................... 2-4
Figure 2-3. Long Paragraph Rewritten and Subdivided. ............................................................ 2-5
Figure 10-1. Numbers Used in Tables. ..................................................................................... 10-2
Figure 11-1. Vertical and Horizontal Table Arrangements. ..................................................... 11-2
Figure 11-2. Component Parts of a Table................................................................................. 11-4
Figure 11-3. Table With Multiple Spanner Headings............................................................... 11-6
Figure 11-4. Units of Measure in a Boxhead............................................................................ 11-7
Figure 11-5. Numbers and Decimals Used in Tables. .............................................................. 11-8
Figure 11-6. Footnote Order. .................................................................................................. 11-10
Figure 11-7. Justification in Table Cells................................................................................. 11-11
Figure 11-8. Example of a Landscape Table With Page Number. ......................................... 11-12
Figure 12-1. Color Bar Graph................................................................................................... 12-2
Figure 12-2. Black-and-White Bar Graph. ............................................................................... 12-2
Figure 12-3. Histogram............................................................................................................. 12-3
Figure 12-4. Pie Chart, Exploded Slices................................................................................... 12-3
Figure 12-5. Line Graph. .......................................................................................................... 12-4
Figure 12-6. Space Shuttle Transport Takes Off After Refueling at Gray Army Airfield,
Fort Hood, Texas. .............................................................................................................. 12-4
Figure 13-1. Example of the ATEC-Preferred Side Heading. .................................................. 13-1
Figure 13-2. Example of a Run-In Heading.............................................................................. 13-2
Figure 13-3. Example of the ATEC-Preferred Subparagraph Indention. ................................. 13-3
Figure 13-4. Example of Subparagraphs Indented Four Spaces More Than the Previous
Indention. ........................................................................................................................... 13-4
Figure 13-5. Example of Subparagraphs Indented at the First Letter of a Two-Digit Paragraph.
............................................................................................................................................ 13-5
Figure 13-6. Example of a Single Indention With Dendritic Paragraph Numbering. .............. 13-6
Figure 13-7. Example of a Bulleted List................................................................................... 13-7
Figure 16-1. Unclassified Example of a Classified Cover........................................................ 16-3
Figure 16-2. Unclassified Example of a Signature Page in a Classified Document................. 16-4

iv

Figure 16-3. Unclassified Example of Paragraph and Page Classification Markings. ............. 16-5
Figure 16-4. Unclassified Example of a Classified Graphic..................................................... 16-6
Figure 16-5. Unclassified Example of a Classified Table. ....................................................... 16-7
Figure 16-6. Unclassified Example of a Classified Label for 3 1/2-Inch Disk......................... 16-8
Figure 16-7. Unclassified Example of Classification Markings on a Compact Disc With Multiple
Sources............................................................................................................................... 16-9
Figure 17-1. Example of a Test Report Cover Markings.......................................................... 17-1
Figure 17-2. Example of a Test Report Cover (1). ................................................................... 17-4
Figure 17-3. Example of a System Evaluation Report Cover................................................... 17-5
Figure 17-4. Example of a System Assessment Report Cover. ................................................ 17-6
Figure 17-5. Example of a Test Data Report Cover ................................................................. 17-7
Figure 17-6. Example of an Event Design Plan Signature Page............................................... 17-8
Figure 17-7. Example of an EDP Signature Page for a Delegated System. ............................. 17-9
Figure 17-8. Example of an EDP Signature Page for a Delegated System
With Authors Included..................................................................................................... 17-10
Figure 17-9. Unclassified Example of a Classified Capabilities and Limitations
Report Cover/Signature Page........................................................................................... 17-11

v

(This page is intentionally blank.)

vi

Chapter 1
Introduction
1-1. Purpose
1-1. Purpose. This manual provides guidance for preparing U.S. Army Test and Evaluation
Command (ATEC) technical documents. The American National Standard for Scientific and
Technical Reports—Elements, Organization, and Design (ANSI/NISO Z39.18-1995) is the
recommended format guidance for plans and reports. Keep in mind that formats for plans and
reports are flexible, as well as subject to each subordinate command’s requirements.
a. The preferred style source for the ATEC editors is the Government Printing Office (GPO)
Style Manual. The ATEC Style Manual is a compilation of information from both references.
This manual provides basic principles for writing effectively and formatting. It also provides
examples of correct usage based on recurring problems found in ATEC plans and reports. This
manual is not designed to be all-inclusive. Authors are strongly encouraged to use the references
listed at the back of this manual. These recommended styles, designed to assist authors in
attaining high-quality publications, are flexible, and may be modified.
b. Ideally, reports should present the bottom line first. Because resources continue to
dwindle and work-related requirements continue to rise, most decision-makers do not have time
to read every word. An executive summary should give the decision-maker an overview or a
complete picture using as few words as possible.
c. Using the bottom-line-first approach, prepare a brief summary containing the purpose of
the test and evaluation (T&E) process, background, and system description; conclusions with
major results to support them; and an overall assessment (if required). Being brief means
keeping the summary as short as possible. Try to keep the summary to 10 pages or less (and less
is better). Remember, well-chosen pictures and graphics are great assets for keeping the story
short.
1-2. References
1-2. References.
a. General. The basic references for writing and preparing ATEC publications are listed in
the reference section at the back of this manual.
b. Formats. Formats for each major subordinate command may differ. Basic guidance can
be found in ATEC regulations and pamphlets. For more specific guidance, check with your
editorial or administrative staff or the chain of command.
c. Abbreviations. References for Army abbreviations, including those authorized for
specific uses (such as operation orders, maps, and schematic diagrams), are covered in detail in
chapter 8.

1-1

1-3. Scope
1-3. Scope. This manual contains many of the essential rules governing the style of
Government publications. It is not all-inclusive. It is intended for the T&E authors and is
designed to supplement standard reference books on grammar, style, usage, format, and
command preference focusing on those areas that are peculiar to military writing.

1-2

Chapter 2
Principles of Effective Writing
2-1. General
2-1. General. Effective writing is telling a story—explaining ideas about a certain subject.
Military writing should be clear and concise. It is not enough for the writer to be understood;
writing must be clear enough so that it is not misunderstood. Typically, ATEC plans and reports
have more than one author and more than one method will be used to tell a story. This can result
in plans and reports that are disjointed and difficult to follow. The worth of a printed publication
depends directly on the amount of care and effort authors expend writing, editing, and reviewing
their draft manuscripts. Writing effectively is attained not only through clarity of meaning and
conciseness of thought but also by appropriateness to subject matter and by proper relationship
of each word to its associates. Three general characteristics that mark effective writing are as
follows.
• It has something to say.
• It says only what the writer intends to say.
• It says it clearly enough to be understood.
2-2. Preparation
2-2. Preparation. To be a successful communicator in all forms of writing (plans, reports,
manuscripts, memos, abstracts, and so on), preparing to write is a key tool. Detailed preparation
will give the writer a more effective result.
a. Determining the Method. The writer’s first step is to analyze the problem at hand.
Before writing a single word, this analysis involves carefully evaluating, selecting, and arranging
the important ideas. In order to adequately tell the story, analysis can give the writer a method
for answering the questions who, what, when, where, why, and how. From this analysis, the
writer can develop a basic outline to use when producing a report or manuscript.
b. Determining the Purpose. The writer’s second step is to determine the purpose of the
writing. Write the purpose as simply and concisely as possible. Use it as a guide to prepare the
manuscript. The purposes of Army writing—to direct, to inform, or to persuade—often overlap.
The purpose will differ based on the direction of the manuscript; therefore, the writer must
remain focused on its emphasis. Closely related to purpose is the all-important need for the
writer to continually consider who will be reading the document (intended audience). Many
publishers will require writers to adopt a specific style and write at a level that will be readily
understood by all users.
c. Preparing an Outline. The writer’s third and final step is to prepare an outline. An
outline is as much a necessity for writing publications as it is for writing any paper. An outline
not only aids the writer in developing ideas logically, but it also makes writing easier and more
systematic. Using an outline, the writer arranges topics in a sequential order. At the same time,
the writer organizes the material into parallel parts of equal importance. An outline must be
complete and consistent with the scope of the publication.

2-1

2-3. Basic Writing Principles.
2-3. Basic Writing Principles
a. Clarity. The reader must be certain of the writer’s exact meaning; so write clearly,
keeping text free from information that could be easily misunderstood. Use a simple style that
avoids pretentious words. Use phrases that enhance clarity. Use military terminology correctly
and define terms where necessary. Use short, precise words to add clarity to an expression; but
avoid extreme brevity such as using telegraphic style where articles (a, an, and the) are
continually omitted.
b. Accuracy. Military report writing must be free from factual and mechanical errors.
Provide current, essential facts—free from bias and distortion. Careless word order and
improper punctuation may obscure or distort the writer’s meaning. Correct use of grammar and
spelling contributes to the accuracy of the writing and the credibility of the author.
(1) The current writing standard for the Army is to use active voice. Active voice gives
the written word a stronger effect and clearer meaning.
(2) Voice is the relationship of a subject and its verb. The two types of voice are active
and passive. Active voice means that the subject is the doer of the action. Passive voice means
that the subject is acted upon.
Active voice: The soldier assembled the tent.
Passive voice: The tent was assembled by the soldier.
c. Coherence. A well-arranged outline is key to achieving coherence. The various thoughts
in a manuscript must be consistent, clearly interrelated, and logically developed and organized.
Use a simple, easy flow of ideas to get the message to the reader. The writer can then visualize
the subject as a whole and can arrange the parts into a logical pattern. Arranging material in this
manner gives a manuscript a fluent, pleasing, and readable style.
d. Unity. To achieve unity in a sentence, make all parts of it contribute to one clear idea.
Avoid long, straggling sentences. Omit facts that add nothing to the main thought. Bridge the
gaps between sentences and between paragraphs using transitional (linking) words or phrases.
Avoid long paragraphs. Obtain unity within paragraphs by writing each sentence so it directly
relates to the topic being discussed.
(1) Long Paragraphs. One of the most common errors seen on T&E documents is the
long paragraph. By definition, a paragraph is limited to one topic and presents that information
in a tight package. Often authors will ramble, writing every minute detail, and end up with a
paragraph that is 20 to 80 lines long. The goal is to keep paragraph length to 10 lines or less. If
your paragraph has more than 10 lines, look for multiple topics or transition points that allow the
paragraph to be split into smaller paragraphs. Examples of a long paragraph and subdivision of
the paragraph are shown in figures 2-1, 2-2, and 2-3.

2-2

3. Background. The initial requirement for a BUDDY terminal was for a 10- to
12-pound satellite communications radio, transportable by a single soldier carrying a
combat load. The technology is not currently available to achieve this weight
requirement. Because of the technological limitations, the BUDDY acquisition program
was divided into two procurements, Block I and Block II. The Block I terminal is a
37-pound satellite communications radio with a transit case. Block II will be the target
10- to 12-pound radio. The BUDDY program began as a full-development, acquisition
category I (ACAT I) program, with Office of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) oversight.
Two developmental contractors built prototype terminals and competed for the
production contract. However, the OSD terminated both contracts because of a series
of cost overruns and a funding reduction. Based on this decision, a revised acquisition
strategy was developed, and the program was redesignated from Block I to a
nondevelopmental ACAT III program. During November 1994, the Army Acquisition
Executive (AAE) approved this approach and granted the Project Manager (PM), Milstar
Milestone III approval. At the time, several contractors indicated a desire to compete for
the BUDDY contract. The AAE directed PM, Milstar to evaluate terminals from
competing contractors and select one to build the Block I terminals. The approval of this
streamlined acquisition strategy prompted the Director of Operational Test and
Evaluation to request some early operational testing. The U.S. Army Operational Test
and Evaluation Command conducted a customer test for PM, Milstar during August
1996. This test satisfied two objectives—determining the contractor’s progress toward
production objectives and satisfying the requirement for testing with operational
elements. The Follow-on Operational Test and Evaluation TE for producing the BUDDY
terminal was conducted from 19 October to 18 November 1998.

Figure 2-1. Long Paragraph.

2-3

3. Background.
a. The initial requirement for a BUDDY terminal was for a 10- to 12-pound satellite
communications radio, transportable by a single soldier carrying a combat load. The
technology is not currently available to achieve this weight requirement. Because of the
technological limitations, the BUDDY acquisition program was divided into two
procurements, Block I and Block II. The Block I terminal is a 37-pound satellite
communications radio with a transit case. Block II will be the target 10- to 12-pound
radio.
b. The BUDDY program began as a full-development, acquisition category I
(ACAT I) program, with Office of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) oversight. Two
developmental contractors built prototype terminals and competed for the production
contract. However, the OSD terminated both contracts because of a series of cost
overruns and a funding reduction. Based on this decision, a revised acquisition strategy
was developed, and the program was redesignated from Block I to a nondevelopmental
ACAT III program. During November 1994, the Army Acquisition Executive (AAE)
approved this approach and granted Milestone III approval to the Project Manager (PM),
Milstar.
c. At the time, several contractors indicated a desire to compete for the BUDDY
contract. The AAE directed PM, Milstar to evaluate terminals from competing
contractors and select one to build the Block I terminals. The approval of this
streamlined acquisition strategy prompted the Director of Operational Test and
Evaluation to request some early operational testing. The U.S. Army Operational Test
and Evaluation Command conducted a customer test for PM, Milstar during August
1996. This test satisfied two objectives—determining the contractor’s progress toward
production objectives and satisfying the requirement for testing with operational
elements. The Follow-on Operational Test and Evaluation for producing the BUDDY
terminal was conducted from 19 October to 18 November 1998.

Figure 2-2. Long Paragraph Subdivided Into Three Short Paragraphs.

2-4

3. Background. The BUDDY terminal requires a 10- to 12-pound satellite
communications radio that must be transportable by a single soldier bearing the
standard combat load. Technology did not exist to support this weight requirement;
therefore, the BUDDY acquisition program was divided into two procurements, Blocks I
and II. The Block I terminal is a 37-pound satellite communications radio with a transit
case. Block II will be the target 10- to 12-pound radio.
a. The BUDDY began as an acquisition category I (ACAT I) program, with Office of
the Secretary of Defense (OSD) oversight. Two developmental contractors were
selected to build prototype terminals and compete for the production contract. Because
of a series of cost overruns and a funding reduction, both developmental contracts were
terminated. A revised acquisition strategy was developed, and Block I was designated
as a nondevelopmental ACAT III program. During November 1994, the Army
Acquisition Executive (AAE) approved this approved this approach and granted
Milestone III approval to the Project Manager (PM), Milstar.
b. Several contractors indicated a desire to compete for this contract. The AAE
directed PM, Milstar to evaluate terminals from competing contractors and select one to
build the Block I terminals. Based on this streamlined acquisition strategy, the Director
of Operational Test and Evaluation requested some early operational testing. The
U.S. Army Operational Test and Evaluation Command conducted a customer test in
August 1996, satisfying two objectives—evaluating the contractor’s progress toward
production objectives and satisfying requirements for testing with operational elements.
The Follow-on Operational Test and Evaluation was conducted from 19 October to
18 November 1998.

Figure 2-3. Long Paragraph Rewritten and Subdivided.

(2) Long Sentences. Documents often contain sentences with five or more lines. While
it is not necessary to remove all lengthy sentences from a document, there should be relatively
few of them. A warning sign of a long sentence is the stringing together of many prepositional
phrases to add a little more information. An example follows.
Long sentence: In view of the fact that the data is still in the process of being collected,
the consensus of opinion among us is that we are not in a position to disclose
information concerning the extent to which the tank was damaged.
Short sentence: Because we are still collecting data, we agree that we cannot give out
information on how much the tank was damaged.

e. Conciseness. The factors that contribute to clarity, coherence, and unity also apply to
conciseness. Avoid redundant words and phrases, use short phrases and sentences instead of
long ones when possible, and include only essential facts. Take every opportunity to edit
wordiness from the document. (Additional discussion is provided in chapter 15.) When striving
to be concise, do not omit words that are needed for correct grammatical construction or that are
useful transitions to guide the reader. NEVER sacrifice clarity to gain conciseness.

2-5

(This page is intentionally blank.)

2-6

Chapter 3
Grammar
3-1. Agreement
3-1. Agreement.
a. The verb agrees with its subject, regardless of other words or expressions that come
between them.
Incorrect
The average impact velocity for the three airdrops were 24.08 feet
per second.

Correct
The average impact velocity for the three airdrops was 24.08 feet
per second.

b. Do not carelessly carry along a singular verb to a second subject that is plural or a plural
verb to a second subject that is singular.
Incorrect
Storage facilities are inadequate and their location undesirable.

Correct
Storage facilities are inadequate, and their location is undesirable.

c. The words another, each, every, either, neither, much, and one and the phrases one of and
one of the always take singular verbs.
Either of these methods is acceptable.
Neither of the applicants is suitable for this position.

d. The words both, few, many, others, and several are always plural. When they are used as
subjects or as adjectives, a plural verb is required.
Both systems were tested and evaluated.
Several databases were corrupted; the others were not.

e. The words all, any, none, some, more, and most may be singular or plural, depending on
the noun that they refer to. (The noun often occurs in an of phrase that follows.)
All of the report has been finished.
None of the tanks were operational.

3-1

f. When the subject is an expression such as one-half of, two-thirds of, a part of, a majority
of, a percentage of, a portion of, or the rest of, use a singular verb if a singular noun follows of or
is implied, and use a plural verb when a plural noun follows of or is implied.
Part of the mission was canceled.
Two-thirds of the soldiers like the system.

NOTE: The word percentage preceded by the requires a singular verb.
The percentage of successful attempts was below the
requirement.

g. When subjects expressing periods of time, amounts of money, or quantities represent a
single item or amount, use singular verbs. When these subjects represent a number of individual
units, use plural verbs.
Half of the building is occupied.
Half of the rooms are occupied.
A total of 22 data collectors was not enough.
A total of 22 data collectors were deployed to the test site.
Twenty dollars is our goal.
Twenty computers are needed.

3-2. Adjectives
3-2. Adjectives. Sometimes an adjective appears to modify a noun it should not. Avoid by
rewriting or rearranging the sentence.

Incorrect
The heavy rains and lightning affected the radios.

Heavy should apply only to the rains, not lightning.
Correct
The heavy rains and the lightning affected the radios.

or
The lightning and heavy rains affected the radios.

3-2

3-3. Idioms.
3-3. Idioms
a. An idiom is a grammatical, structural, or syntactical form of word usage that is peculiar to
a language. The following are specific examples.
come by
inasmuch as
insofar as
Monday week
nowadays

b. Verbs of saying, thinking, feeling, and believing are idiomatically followed by the word
that.
Incorrect
Data collectors stated the equipment failed.

Correct
Data collectors stated that the equipment failed.

3-4. Split Infinitives
3-4. Split Infinitives.
a. An infinitive is a verb form that is commonly preceded by to. The act of splitting
infinitives is to place an adverb between to and the verb. This normally causes an awkward
sentence construction. Moving the adverb often strengthens the sentence.
Incorrect
It was impossible to easily drive over the rough terrain.

Correct
It was impossible to drive easily over the rough terrain.

b. Many writers have enough problems producing strong, emphatic sentences without
deliberately sabotaging the effort by attempting to apply teachings of 20 years ago (never split an
infinitive). Split that infinitive if it results in a stronger, more natural sentence. The previous
example shows that although the sentence is weaker, the author chose to do so to avoid splitting
an infinitive. The following example is a stronger, more emphatic sentence that contains a split
infinitive.
Incorrect
The user tried to move the system to the new location carefully.

Correct
The user tried to carefully move the system to the new location.

3-3

3-5. Prepositions. Eliminate once and for all the rule that a sentence should never end with a
preposition. If restructuring a sentence to eliminate a prepositional ending leads to wordiness,
end the sentence with a preposition.
3-5. Prepositions
Incorrect
Something to worry about is the lack of data.

Correct
Lack of data is something to worry about.

Incorrect
Searching for that data is worthwhile.

Correct
That data is worth searching for.

3-4

Chapter 4
Capitalization
4-1. General
4-1. General. One of the most common faults in Army writing is a strong tendency to
overcapitalize, especially in the use of nomenclature where only common nouns are involved.
There are certain basic rules of capitalization, but it is not possible to provide rules that will
cover every conceivable problem. However, if the underlying principles of capitalization are
considered, it is possible to attain uniformity and avoid overcapitalization. Terms not included in
this section should be determined by extension of the stated rules.
4-2. Basic Rules
4-2. Basic Rules. Much confusion exists concerning the capitalization of proper names and
their derivatives.
a. Proper names and their derivatives used with a proper meaning are capitalized.
Great Britain
British

Italy
Italian

Rome
Roman numerals

Jefferson
Jeffersonian

(1) Derivatives of proper names that have developed an independent common meaning
or that no longer are identified with such names are not capitalized. Normally, this depends upon
general and continued usage. These can be found in the dictionary.
roman candle
german silver

doppler effect
diesel engine

manila paper
quonset hut

pitot tube
mach number

(2) Trade names are capitalized, but common nouns that follow are not capitalized. If
the trade name is registered in all capital letters, it should be presented in the same way.
Freon tube

Plexiglas wall

Polaroid camera

IBM

b. Designations of service branches, as such, are capitalized. Branch designations, when
used as generic nouns or adjectives, are not capitalized.
Branch

Generic

Air Defense Artillery (branch)
Infantry (branch)
Corps of Engineers
Ordnance Corps

air defense artillery weapons
infantry tactics
engineer support
corps

4-1

c. Official titles of organizations, institutions, and administrative bodies are capitalized.
Parts of these terms are not capitalized when used alone. Common nouns are capitalized only in
certain instances, to indicate preeminence or unusual distinction and are listed in the GPO Style
Manual.
Titles

Common Nouns

U.S. Army Adjutant General School
40th Artillery Brigade
Nonresident Instruction Department
U.S. Army Armor and Engineer Board
Nineteenth Air Force
U.S. Congress
Regular Army

the school
the brigade
the department
the board
tactical air forces
the Congress
the army boot

d. A common noun or adjective forming a part of a proper noun is capitalized. When used
alone as a substitute for the name of a place or thing, the common noun is not capitalized.
Proper Nouns

Common Nouns

Fort Hood Reservation
Hoover Dam
Mississippi River
Canal Zone
Eighteenth Census

the reservation
the dam
the river
the zone
the 1970 census

e. A common noun used alone as a well-known short form of a specific proper name is
capitalized.
the Capitol (at Washington)
the Army (when used for U.S. Army)

but
but

the State capitol (building only)
a field army

f. Capitalization of common nouns when used with a date, number, or letter varies according
to the usage.
(1) When used as a permanent designation, they become proper nouns and are
capitalized.
Proper Nouns

Common Nouns

DA Form 2402
Hill 305
Battery B
Route 66
World War II

leave form
building 2, room 3
the battery advanced
follow the route
war

4-2

(2) When used merely to denote time or sequence, they do not form a proper name and
are not capitalized.
chapter 2
figure 2-2
table 2-4
volume IX

exhibit C
part 1
appendix B
annex A

paragraph 5
tab C
phase II

g. A descriptive term used to denote a definite region, locality, or geographic feature is a
proper name and, therefore, is capitalized. A descriptive term used to denote only direction or
position is not capitalized.
the Gulf States
the Midwest
the Far East
the North Pole
the Deep South

lower Rio Grande
Temperate Zone
Western Hemisphere
central Europe
southern California

Federal Republic of Germany
western Texas
eastern seaboard
north, south, east, west
Annex A, Suitability Factors

h. The official designation of countries, national domains, and their principal administrative
divisions are capitalized only if used as part of proper names, as proper names, or as proper
adjectives.
United States: the Nation, the Union,
the Republic, the Government
State of Texas: the State

but
but

Dominion of Canada: the Dominion

but

Government-furnished equipment

but

republican form of government,
nation devoted to peace
foreign states, state’s evidence
British dominions, dominion
(general)
government offices

i. Popular names used in place of proper names are capitalized.
The Dust Bowl

the Lone Star State

the Hub (Boston)

j. Names of calendar divisions (months and days) are capitalized, but names of seasons
(spring, summer, fall, and winter) are not.
k. Holidays, historic events, and epochs are capitalized.
Fourth of July

Battle of Bull Run

4-3

Middle Ages

l. Capitalize the “t" in the word the when part of a name or title.
The Adjutant General

The Hague

The Inspector General

m. In full or short titles of periodicals, publications, documents, and works of art, the first
word and all other words, except articles, prepositions, and conjunctions of three letters or less,
are capitalized. Parts of publications, those that include name and number of the part with its
title, are capitalized.

The New York Times
Paragraph 15, Data Collection

Short Titles
the Times
but
Data Collection, section I,
but
paragraph 1c(2)

Parts of Publications
Appendix B, Proofreaders’ Marks
Chapter 2, Operator Procedures

AsubjScd 44-36, Firing Section (Hawk)
Field Manual (FM) 21-60, Visual Signals

n. Types of official publications are capitalized when used to refer to an individual
document.
DA Form 2404
DA Pamphlet 310-1

but
but

DA forms (general)
DA pamphlets (310-series)

o. Titles of forms are capitalized whenever used with the form number unless the form
number is parenthesized. Otherwise, the form title is written entirely in lowercase letters.
A DD Form 200 will be prepared.

but

A report (DD Form 200) will be
prepared.

DD Form 200, Report of Survey,
will be prepared.

but

A report of survey will be prepared.

p. The first word a sentence, an independent clause or phrase, a direct quotation, or of a
formally introduced series of items or phrases following a comma or colon is capitalized. When
a fragmentary quotation is used in a sentence, the first word is not capitalized.
Direct quotation: He said, “Report to the battery commander at once."
Fragmentary quotation: The court called it “an open act of rebellion."
Series of items: There are three factors as follows: First, military preparation; second,
industrial mobilization; and third, manpower.

4-4

q. Position titles are not capitalized when used to describe a general class.
Some senators voted against the bill.
A major general commands a division.

r. Do not capitalize the first word of a sentence, clause, or phrase inserted within another
sentence and separated by dashes or parentheses.
Example 1
Pin movement was minimal—The worst case was less than 1 inch.

but
Pin movement was minimal—the worst case was less than 1 inch.

Example 2
Quality circles boost productivity (They pay off in higher profits too).

but
Quality circles boost productivity (they pay off in higher profits too).

s. The first word following a colon is not capitalized if the following expression is a
supplementary remark making the meaning clearer.
There are three methods of operation: normal, sector, and
independent.

t. Equipment nomenclature is not capitalized; names of missile and fire distribution systems
generally are capitalized.
radio set AN/GRC-19
coordinate data set AN/TSQ-36
Hawk engagement simulator AN/TPQ-21
radar display equipment AN/GSG-5

Improved Nike Hercules, Hawk Redeye,
Chaparral, Vulcan
Safety Ballistic Missile Defense System
Sprint missile

u. The terms true and false or high and low are not capitalized when used to indicate the
state of computer logic.
v. Common nouns used with proper nouns in the name of a headquarters or title of an
individual do not require capitalization unless a specific headquarters or individual is named.
Army air defense command post
Army air defense commander

but
COL John Doe, Army Air Defense Commander

4-5

w. In figure captions and table titles use initial capitalization for the designation and all other
words except articles, prepositions, and conjunctions of three or fewer letters. All text in figure
captions and table titles should be bolded.
Figure 6. Modes of Transportation.
Table 1. Short-Order Drill

4-3. Special Rules.
4-3. Special Rules
a. All Caps. If the switch or control name is marked on the equipment, the name is written
in capital letters exactly as it appears on the equipment. If abbreviations are used on the
equipment and are followed by a period, the period should be used.
Hold the FREQUENCY switch at DEC.
Turn the SECTION SELECTOR switch to SECT. B.
Set the 28V PWR. SUP. circuit breaker to ON.

b. Switches, Controls, and Indicators. The following rules apply to writing the names of
switches and controls and their settings.
(1) Some switches have only one labeled position, such as ON. If the unmarked off
position is down, for example, instructions for setting the switch should be as follows.
Set the POWER switch to ON. (As Labeled)
Set the POWER switch to off (down). (Unlabeled)

(2) When colored lines or areas on meter faces are specified, the colors normally are
capitalized for emphasis.
The meter should indicate the kilowatthours with a RED line.
The drum has a meter that indicates with a YELLOW area the
amount of gasoline remaining.

c. Quoted Commands and Reports. Commands and reports when quoted exactly are fully
capitalized. Quotation marks are not used.
The BCO reports, AT BATTLE STATIONS.
The chief of the section announces ALL ROUNDS SAFE.

d. Verbatim Statements. When stated verbatim, transcriptions of radio or radiotelephone
transmissions are fully capitalized.
ACORN—THIS IS ACORN 3—OVER

4-6

e. Classification Categories. Classification categories for defense information when used
alone in a sentence are always capitalized as shown.
TOP SECRET

SECRET

CONFIDENTIAL

4-7

(This page is intentionally blank.)

4-8

Chapter 5
Spelling
5-1. Preferred and Difficult Spellings
5-1. Preferred and Difficult Spellings. To avoid the confusion and uncertainty of various
authorities on spelling, the GPO adopted a single guide for the preferred spelling of words. This
guide is found in chapter 5 of the GPO Style Manual. The following words have been extracted
from that list. If the word is not listed in the GPO Style Manual, recommend using the first entry
for that word found in the most current Webster’s dictionary to maintain consistency in
published documents.
adviser
affect (influence)
effect (result)
align
antennas
ascent (rise)
assent (consent)
backward
benefited
bloc (group)
born (birth)
borne (carried)
breach (gap)
breech (lower part)
bus, -ed, -ing, -es
caliber
calk
canceled, -ing
cancellation
cannot
canvas (cloth)
canvass (solicit)
capital (city)
capitol (building)
casual (unimportant)
causal (cause)
catalog, -ed, -ing
combated, -ing
complement (complete)
compliment (praise)
connecter
continual (closely repeated)
continuous (unbroken)
defense
device (contrivance)
devise (convey)
discreet (prudent)
discrete (distinct)
disc (compact disc)
disk (hard, floppy)

downward
elicit (to draw)
enclose
enclosure
ensure
envelop (verb)
envelope (noun)
fiber
flammable (not inflammable)
fuse
fuze (electrical or mechanical detonation
device) (A commonly used term in test
and evaluation documents, it is correctly
spelled fuze.)
gauge
graveled, -ing
gray
illicit (illegal)
judgment
labeled, -ing
paralleled, -ing
percent
precedence (priority)
precedents (usage)
principal (chief)
principle (proposition)
privilege
program, -med, -ming, mer
propel, -led, -ling
reparable
repellant (noun)
repellent (adj)
sizable
sometime (formerly)
some time (some time ago)
sometimes (at times)
therefor (for it)
therefore (for that reason)
toward
traveled, -ing

5-1

5-2. Plural Forms. The following list comprises words and their plurals that may cause
difficulty.
5-2. Plural Forms
appendix
data 1 (data or datum may be
used as singular)
axis, axes
basis, bases
chassis (singular and plural)
crisis, crises
criterion, criteria

lens, lenses
matrix, matrices
memorandum, memorandums
radius, radii

5-3. Endings Sede, Ceed, and Cede
5-3. Endings Sede, Ceed, and Cede. Only one word ends in sede (supersede) ; only three words
end in ceed (exceed, proceed, and succeed) ; all other words end in cede (precede, secede).
5-4. Indefinite Articles
5-4. Indefinite Articles.
a. The indefinite article a is used before a consonant and an aspirated h; an is used before
silent h and all vowels except u pronounced as in usual and o pronounced as in one.
Incorrect
If you would attend an historic event you would ride an horse.

An historic is a very common error.
Correct
The Boston Tea Party, a historic event, occurred in colonial times
to boycott taxation without representation.

b. When a group of initials begins with b, c, d, g, j, k, p, q, t, u, v, w, y, or z, each having a
consonant sound, the indefinite article a is used.
c. When a group of initials begins with a, e, f, h, i, l, m, n, o, r, s, or x, each having a vowel
sound, the indefinite article an is used.
d. Use of the indefinite article a or an before a numerical expression is determined by the
consonant or vowel sound of the beginning syllable.

1

Per GPO Style Manual, data is plural and datum is singular. Command preference may prevail for singular and plural use of data. According to
the 1993 Unabridged Webster’s Third New International Dictionary, data may now be used with singular verb forms.

5-2

Chapter 6
Compound Words
6-1. Definition
6-1. Definition. A compound word is a union of two or more words, either with or without a
hyphen. It conveys a unit idea that is not as clearly or quickly conveyed by the component
words in unconnected succession. The hyphen in a compound is a mark of punctuation that
unites and separates the component words and thus facilitates understanding, aids readability,
and ensures correct pronunciation. (For more information on hyphens, see chapter 7.)
6-2. Rules
6-2. Rules.
a. In general omit the hyphen when words appear in regular order and the omission causes
no ambiguity in sense and sound.
banking hours

census taker

real estate

b. A hyphen is used to avoid doubling a vowel or tripling a consonant, except after the short
prefixes co, de, pre, pro, and re.
anti-inflation
debug
reevaluate

fall-like
preexercise

coauthor
prorate

c. Print solid a noun consisting of a short verb and an adverb as its second element, except
when the use of the solid form would interfere with comprehension.
blowout
pickup

breakdown
setup

d. Print a hyphen between words, or abbreviations and words, combined to form a unit
modifier immediately preceding the word modified, except as indicated in paragraph 6-2e.
multiple-purpose use
1-inch diameter
1-inch-diameter pipe
dual-pilot flights

10-kilometer route
10-percent increase
155-millimeter projectile

6-1

e. Where the meaning is clear and readability is not aided, it is not necessary to use a hyphen
to form a temporary or made-up compound. Restraint should be exercised in forming
unnecessary combinations of words used in normal sequence.
baseline training program
flood control study
vehicle recognition test

f. Where two or more hyphenated compounds have a common basic element and this
element is omitted in all but the last term, the hyphens (also called suspending hyphens) are
retained.
Incorrect

Correct

2 1/2 and 5-ton trucks
2 and 6-percent increase

2 1/2- and 5-ton trucks
2- and 6-percent increases

g. A unit modifier following and referring to the word or words modified takes a hyphen and
is always printed in the singular.
motor, alternating-current, 3-phase, 60-cycle, 115-volt
trucks, 5-ton
belts: 2-inch, 1 1/4-inch, 1/2-inch

h. Use a hyphen or hyphens to prevent mispronunciation, to ensure a definite accent on each
element of the compound, or to avoid ambiguity.
pre-position (before)
re-cover (cover again)

re-sort (sort again)
re-treat (treat again)

i. Use a hyphen with the prefixes ex, self, and quasi.
ex-patriot

self-propelled

quasi-rich

j. Use a hyphen between the elements of compound numbers from twenty-one to ninety-nine
(if the number is spelled out) and compound adjectives with a numerical first element.
Incorrect

Correct

forty six
1-year’s extension
a 2-week’s vacation

forty-six
1-year extension or a 1 year’s extension
2-week vacation or a 2 weeks’ vacation

6-2

k. Use a hyphen between the elements of technical compound units of measure.
man-hour
candle-hour
horsepower-hour

kilowatthour
light-year
passenger-mile

l. Use a hyphen to join a single capital letter to a noun or a participle.
I-beam
T-shaped

U-boat
O-ring

NOTE: x ray (See the Gregg Manual when dealing with elements of a compound adjective.)

6-3

(This page is intentionally blank.)

6-4

Chapter 7
Punctuation
7-1. Purpose
7-1. Purpose. Punctuation is used to clarify the meaning of written or printed language. It
should aid in reading and prevent misreading. Well-planned word order requires a minimum of
punctuation. This document offers general rules for text treatment. A rigid pattern of
punctuation is not the intent. However, the style chosen must be consistent and based on
sentence structure. The ATEC-preferred spacing between sentences is two spaces that follow
end punctuation (period, question mark, and exclamation mark).
7-2. Rules
7-2. Rules.
a. Colon. Always follow with two spaces. Use in the following ways.
(1) With lists or explanations. (Do not use a colon when the thought in the sentence
depends on the material that follows.)
Incorrect
Functions of the director are: planning, organizing, directing,
coordinating, and controlling.

Correct
The following are functions of the director: planning, organizing,
directing, coordinating, and controlling.

(2) In proportions.
concrete mixed 5:3:1

(3) To express clock time (civil).
2:30 p.m.

(4) Do not use a colon to show minutes and seconds in text, since the colon can also be
used to indicate a ratio. In a table, the proper method is to show the minutes and seconds as
column headings. However, if spacing in a table is a problem, use a colon to separate minutes
and seconds.
Incorrect
The elapsed time from setup to teardown was 3:8.

Correct
The elapsed time from setup to teardown was 3 minutes
8 seconds.

7-1

In a Table
Elapsed time
Min Sec
20
10

Mean time
(min:sec)
20:10

b. Comma. Use in the following ways.
(1) To separate two independent clauses joined by a coordinating conjunction.
The test is complete, and the sample size is too small for the data
to be meaningful.

(2) After each member within a series of three or more words, phrases, clauses, letters, or
figures used with and, or, or nor.
The data collectors, evaluators, and players participated in the
test.

(3) Between parallel adjectives when they modify the same noun.
Parallel adjectives
The cumbersome, noisy tank lumbered across the field.

Nonparallel adjectives
The dark green tank lumbered across the field.

(If the word dark modifies the following adjective green instead of
the noun, do not separate the two words by a comma.)
(4) To set off explanatory material not essential to grammatical construction or to the
main thought (parenthetical clause). When commas are used in this fashion, they have the effect
of weak parentheses. The words they enclose supplement but do not change the meaning of the
entire sentence.
The company, which was on our left, made a surprise withdrawal.

(There was only one company; commas are needed.)
(5) To set off adjectives following the nouns they modify (the adjective may be placed
after the noun for emphasis).
The weather, cold and foggy, delayed the test.

7-2

(6) To set off an adverbial clause preceding the main clause.
After phase II of the exercise has been completed, the data will be
evaluated.

(7) To set off an introductory phrase.
Having fired, the gunner left the course.

(Having fired is a participial phrase.)
To fire, the gunner must be prone.

(To fire is an infinitive phrase.)
but
Having to fire is part of the course.

(Having to fire is a gerund phrase used as the subject of the sentence; therefore, it must
not be set off by a comma.)
(8) To set off parenthetical and transitional words if pauses are clearly indicated.
First, make an outline of the main topics to be addressed in the report.
This task, however, is not difficult.

(9) After a succession of two or more introductory prepositional phrases.
Across the bridge and to the right, the platoon encountered enemy action.

(10) To separate an introductory phrase or clause.
If all costs incurred in testing were included, the total would be much larger.

(11) To set off items of an address. This includes the last item when followed by
additional words.
The equipment came from Fort Sill, Oklahoma, and the men from Fort Bliss, Texas.

(12) To separate numbers of more than three digits. The exception to this is in built-up
fractions, in decimals, in telephone numbers, in serial numbers, in page numbers, astronomical
and military time, and radio frequencies in kilocycles.

7-3

Comma required

No comma required

4,230
50,491
1,250,000

1/25000
1.0947
Page 1378
Serial Number 556890
547-7451 (telephone number)
1450 kilocycles (no comma unless

more than four figures, radio
only)
(13) Always place the comma and the period inside the quotation marks. Other
punctuation marks should be placed inside the quotation marks only if they are a part of the
matter quoted.
Delete the columns entitled “Segment," “Time entered," and “Time completed."
Read the section entitled “How Do I Design Tables?"

(14) Do not use commas with restrictive clauses (phrases that limit or modify the sense
of a thought that they are essential to its meaning).
The company that was on our left retreated from the battlefield.

(More than one company was involved, and one company, on the left, retreated.)
(15) Do not set off an adverbial clause following the main clause except when the clause
is nonessential (it provides additional descriptive or explanatory details and can be omitted
without changing the meaning of the sentence).
The event design plan was approved before the system evaluation plan was completed.

but
The event design plan was approved in August, before the system evaluation plan was
completed.

(16) Omit the comma before the conjunction when two independent clauses are preceded
by introductory material applying to both. This avoids cutting off the second clause from its
introduction.

7-4

Comma required
In the opinion of the commander, the report has no validity, and the enemy is being
pursued.

(The meaning is not “in the opinion of the commander, the enemy is being pursued." The
introduction applies only to “the report has no validity.")
No comma required
Under the new company policy, the value of the equipment will be reduced and less
extensive warehouse facilities will be needed.

(This sentence has two independent clauses—the value of the equipment will be reduced
and less extensive warehouse facilities will be needed. Under the new company
policy applies to both clauses; therefore, the comma should not be used before the
conjunction separating the independent clauses.)
(17) The comma is omitted whenever possible without danger of ambiguity.
The length of service is 6 years 2 months 3 days.

(18) A comma is not used between superior figures or letters in a footnote reference.
Multiple footnote references to an item in a table would appear as follows.
4,128a b

flight plan1 6

4,128* *

c. Exclamation Point. The exclamation point is not used in T&E documentation, as it
indicates surprise, incredulity, admiration, appeal, or other strong emotion.
d. Dashes. There are three types of dashes—the hyphen, the en dash, and the em dash. An
en dash has the same width as an upper case letter N and an em dash has the same width as an
upper case M. Table 7-1 shows the three dashes and explains to insert them.

7-5

Table 7-1. Dashes
Type
Hyphen
En Dash

Symbol
–

Em Dash

—

Shortcut Key Combination
Hyphen key
Ctrl key and the minus key on
the number keypad
Ctrl and Alt keys and the
minus key on the number
keypad

Word Menu Bar
Not applicable
Select Insert, Symbol, Special
Characters, En Dash, Insert
Select Insert, Symbol, Special
Characters, Em Dash,
Insert

(1) Hyphen. Use a hyphen:
(a) To connect elements of certain compound words.
proponent-developed plan
One-half of the assignment was completed.

(b) To indicate continuation of a word divided at the end of a line. (Do not divide words
on more than two consecutive lines or between pages.)
(c) Between parts of compound numbers (from twenty-one to ninety-nine).
(d) Between the numerator and denominator when a fraction is spelled out.
Hyphen required: Two-thirds of the questions were answered.
Hyphen not required: The truck weighed 2 1/2 tons.
(e) To distinguish the meaning of a word.
resign; re-sign
resort; re-sort

7-6

(f) To link capital letters with a word that has an initial capital letter.
ACF-Brill Motors Co.

(g) To link a lowercase word with a capital letter.
loran-C

(h) To link a mixed-case acronym or abbreviation with a number.
MiG-25

(i) To link words in a capitalized heading.
ALL-AMERICAN ESSAY CONTEST

(2) En Dash. An en dash (–) is longer than a hyphen (see table 7-1). Use an en dash:
(a) To link or combine numbers.
Telephone number: 1–703–765–6593
Range: $15–$25
(b) To link or combine capital letters.
Acronym for a plan or program name: ACUS–MP; ALS–SEP
(c) To link or combine numbers and capital letters.
Equipment nomenclature: TSQ–134
Interstate roadway: I–95
(d) In the absence of the word to when denoting a period of time. An en dash is not used
for to when the word from precedes the first of two related figures or expressions AND for and
when the word between precedes the first of two related figures or expressions.
1935–37
January–June
Monday–Friday

from June 1 to July 30
between 1923 and 1929

(3) Em Dash. An em dash (—) is longer than an en dash (see table 7-1). Em dashes set off
material closely related to the grammar and subject matter of the sentence—yet, the shift is so
abrupt that commas will not provide an adequate pause. Maintain consistency when using em
dashes. If using em dashes instead of parentheses, use them in the same manner throughout the
document. Use an em dash:
7-7

(a) To mark a sudden break or abrupt change in thought.
The requirements—vehicles, tanks, and operators—must be
identified, requisitioned, and received before the test begins.

(b) Before a final clause that summarizes a series of ideas.
Freedom of speech, freedom of worship, freedom from want,
freedom from fear—these are the fundamentals of moral world
order.

e. Parentheses.
(1) Use parentheses to show that the inserted material is remote or independent from the
rest of the sentence. Parentheses show a stronger break in the sentence than do commas. While
the material included in the parentheses is related to the main thought, it is only loosely
connected.
The new tank (the best in the world) was tested many times.

(2) A reference in parentheses at the end of a sentence is placed before the period, unless
it is a complete sentence in itself.
Other data were considered (para 2-3).
Other data were considered. (Pertinent data from developmental
tests can be found in paragraph 2-3.)

f. Period.
(1) Use a period after a declarative sentence that is not exclamatory and after an
imperative sentence.
Tell me how the troops did it.

(2) Use a period after an indirect question or after a question intended as a suggestion
and not requiring an answer.
The troops will be sent into battle; the question is when.
Will you send the troops into battle.

(3) To separate integers from decimals in a single expression.
3.75 percent

$3.50

1.25 meters

(4) After the table or the figure number in titles.

7-8

TABLE 1-2. TRAINING EXPERIENCE
Figure 1-2. Subsystem A.

(5) At the end of figure captions.
Figure 2-10. Organization Chart.

(6) After the explanatory text in notes and footnotes.
NOTE: Excludes data from 23 November.
a
Measured to the nearest meter.

(7) After headings, paragraph numbers, and sentences.
(8) Do not use a period after words or incomplete statements listed in table columns.
(9) Do not use periods after abbreviations unless the abbreviation would otherwise be
misunderstood. (Exception: U.S. (no spaces) and No. (for number))
g. Question Mark. Use to indicate a direct query.
h. Quotation Marks.
(1) Use to enclose a direct quotation and to enclose any matter following the terms
entitled, the word, the term, marked, designated, classified, named, endorsed, or signed.
The sentence began with the word “principal."
Was the subject discussed in the section entitled “Punctuation"?

(2) Always place the comma and the final period inside the quotation marks. Other
punctuation marks should be placed inside the quotation marks only if they are part of the matter
quoted.

7-9

i. Semicolon. Use in the following ways.
(1) To join two complete but closely related thoughts. It may be used in place of a
coordinating conjunction, or it may be used with such conjunctions as however, hence,
moreover, therefore, consequently, and so forth when they join two grammatically complete
sentences. (Place a comma after these conjunctions.)
The division advanced rapidly; by 1400 it had reached Foggia.

(The and has been omitted.)
The battalion left at daybreak; however, an accident prevented it from reaching the
objective on time.

(2) To make the meaning clear when a series of expressions containing commas must be
linked in one sentence. Remember that the parts of the sentence set off by semicolons should be
parallel constructions.
The company could try to find its way out of the low, dense jungle; could withdraw to
Flatonia, which has not surrendered; or could search for a safe, passable route over
the ridge.

7-10

Chapter 8
Abbreviations
8-1. General
8-1. General. There are two terms that fall in this general category—acronyms and
abbreviations.
a. An acronym is composed of initial letters or parts of a compound term. It can be read or
spoken as a single word letter by letter (such as Standing Operating Procedure (SOP)).
Acronyms used as nouns form the plural by adding an s (MOPs), unless the noun is already in
plural form.
Initial-Letter-Acronym

Compound-Term Acronym

measure of performance (MOP)
measures of performance (MOPs)
tactics, techniques, and procedures (TTP)

U.S. Army Training and Doctrine
Command (TRADOC)
Communications Security (COMSEC)

NOTE 1: The acronym TTP is already in plural form (tactics, techniques, and procedures
(TTP)). Therefore, no s is added to the acronym TTP.
NOTE 2: When determining whether to use the article a or an before any acronym, always spell
out the letters in the acronym, using the first letter to determine which article to use. For
example, even though many people pronounce SME as a single word, in technical documents
you would preface the acronym with the article an, not the article a, because the first letter is
pronounced ess.
b. An abbreviation is a shortened form of a word or words that does not follow the formation
of an acronym. Abbreviations are used in publications to save space and avoid needless
repetition, particularly repetition of cumbersome phrases. They should be used for the reader’s
convenience, not the writer’s. Clarity is the most important point to be considered when using
abbreviations; their use must not confuse the reader. In general, whenever there is doubt about
whether a word should be abbreviated or spelled out, it is better to spell it out.
cont 2 for continued

Dr. for doctor

Apr for April

(1) Abbreviations or brevity codes, without being changed, may be used to signify any of
the various derivatives of the root word (al, ed, er, s), providing the meaning will be clear.
companies
continued

2

co
cont

Uses the Gregg Reference Manual and AR 310-50 for cont rather than the GPO Style Manual, which uses con.
Gregg recommends using a period at the end of this abbreviation; the AR does not.

8-1

(2) Sometimes rules for the use of periods after abbreviations, as established by
AR 310-50 and the GPO Style Manual, conflict with standard usage. As a general rule, omit the
period after an abbreviation or a brevity code unless it ends a sentence or might otherwise cause
confusion (for example, U.S.).
8-2. References for Army Use
8-2. References for Army Use. These are Army references used for consistency.
a. The basic reference for abbreviations for Army use is AR 310-50. (The spelling and
capitalization used therein for meanings of abbreviations are not authoritative.)
b. Other military references for use of abbreviations in specific material are as follows.
(1) Abbreviations authorized for use in operation plans and orders, maps, overlays, and
related operation activities are contained in FM 21-30.
(2) Abbreviations contained in chapter 9, GPO Style Manual, are authorized for use in
military publications, provided they are not in conflict with AR 310-50.
c. Abbreviations commonly known and listed in a standard dictionary may be used, provided
they are not in conflict with AR 310-50, GPO Style Manual, or this manual.
NOTE: To avoid confusion when abbreviating the word number, use No. or spell out if space is
available. (While AR 310-50 recommends no be used, the editors agreed to use No. as
recommended in the GPO Style Manual.)
d. Dictionary of Military Terms, U.S. Department of Defense, 1995.
e. U.S. Department of Defense Dictionary of Military Terms/Joint Chiefs of Staff, 1988.
8-3. Geographic Terms
8-3. Geographic Terms.
a. The words United States are abbreviated when used as an adjective, except in formal
writing, or in association with names of other countries. When used as a noun, the words are
spelled out.
U.S. Government
U.S. foreign policy

British, French, and United States Governments
foreign policy of the United States

b. Names of foreign countries are not abbreviated.
c. In tables and figures, Canal Zone, Puerto Rico, Virgin Islands, and the names of states of
the United States (except Alaska, Hawaii, Idaho, Iowa, Maine, Ohio, and Utah) can be
abbreviated when used immediately after any geographic term such as a town, city, fort, airbase,
arsenal, or depot. It is preferable, however, to spell out such names in text. Names of other
island possessions, Canadian provinces, and geographic subdivisions of states (for example,
Long Island) are not abbreviated.

8-2

8-4. Military Terms.
8-4. Military Terms
a. Military titles are spelled out when they immediately precede the last name. They are
abbreviated when they precede the full name, except in formal usage such as citations.
Major Jones
Brigadier General Smith
Sergeant First Class Walker
Specialist Smith

MAJ Fred C. Jones
BG Tom E. Smith
SFC George E. Walker
SPC John C. Smith

b. Abbreviations of military terms are written without periods.
MG
Arty
LTC
HE

DOD
MOS
SFC
MDW

AR
SPC
KDP
E-7

TM
G3
ADA
S1

c. In written quotations of the spoken word, such as oral orders, abbreviations are not used
unless the abbreviated form is more commonly spoken than the word or words for which it
stands. For example, 1st Inf Div or 1st Bn are not normally mentioned in speech; therefore, such
terms should be written out when used. Division artillery is sometimes referred to in speech as
DIVARTY; therefore, it could be written as DIVARTY.
d. When written with their numerical designations, Department of the Army publications
and similar publications are abbreviated.
FM 44-1
JCS Pub 1
AR 700-26

ASubjScd 44-10
CON Reg 310-3
ST 44-183

DA Pam 310-4
ATP 44-85

8-5. Units of Measure
8-5. Units of Measure. Units of measure may be abbreviated in tables and figures. In text, they
should be spelled out at first use and abbreviated thereafter. However, a writer should never
sacrifice clarity for brevity.

8-3

8-6. Internal Cross-References.
8-6. Internal Cross-References
a. References to parts of publications are spelled out when they appear in text but are
abbreviated when they appear in parentheses immediately followed by Arabic numbers or
Roman numerals. The third column below contains references that provide a more definitive
location.
paragraph 1
chapter 5
section II
figure 8
appendix A

(para 1)
(chap 5)
(sec II)
(fig 8)
(app A)

Paragraph 1, Style
Chapter 5, Reporting
Section II, Spelling
Figure 8, Wiring Chart
Appendix A, Definitions

b. The initial letter of abbreviations for parts of publications is not capitalized unless the title
of that part is stated (see para 8-6a, third column). If reference is made to a part of a publication,
together with the title of that part, the part is not abbreviated even though it is within parentheses.
c. Avoid using the words above and below when referring to another paragraph in the
document; use the paragraph number. An example is See paragraph 1.1.6 for more information.
d. Avoid referring readers forward to information contained in succeeding paragraphs.
8-7. Coined Words
8-7. Coined Words. To obtain uniform treatment in forming coined words and symbols, the
following formula, which conforms to current usage, will be applied.
a. When only the first letter of each word is used to make up a symbol, use all caps.
APPR (Army package power reactor)
MARS (Military Affiliated Radio System)
SALT (strategic arms limitation talks)
STEP (supplemental training and employment program)

b. In common-noun combinations made up of more than the first letter of lowercased words,
use lowercase.
loran (long-range navigation)
sonar (sound navigation ranging)
secant (separation control of aircraft by nonsynchronous

techniques)

8-4

8-8. Miscellaneous Types.
8-8. Miscellaneous
a. The words country, fort, and mount are not abbreviated.
b. Symbols such as # for number or pound, & for and, % for percent, " for inch, and / for
any meaning other than that defined in the dictionary for the word virgule generally are not
acceptable as abbreviations. (The symbol & appears in certain approved abbreviations in
AR 310-50.) The symbol for degree (angular measure or temperature) is always used in text
when a numerical quantity is expressed.
c. Names of months may be abbreviated in tables by using the first three letters of the name.
If the month is abbreviated, the year is also abbreviated. In text, the month and year will not be
abbreviated.
29 March 1974

29 Mar 74

March 1974

Mar 74

d. If the abbreviation FY is used for fiscal year, the year is also abbreviated. The same rule
applies to using the abbreviation CY for calendar year.
FY74

fiscal year 1974

but

NOTE: If the word quarter (the third quarter, FY05) is used, recommend spelling out the word
quarter instead of abbreviating qtr or QTR.

8-5

(This page is intentionally blank.)

8-6

Chapter 9
Signs and Symbols
9-1. Mathematical Signs
9-1. Mathematical Signs. The + and - are called signs. There should not be a space between
the sign and its number, unless used in a formula or equation (see paragraph 9-2).
+5 (plus or minus tolerance)
+26 (positive number)
-14 (negative number)

9-2. Equations and Formulas
9-2. Equations and Formulas.
a. In equations and formulas, place a blank space before and after mathematical signs (such
as +, -, x, ÷, and =).
Incorrect
1+1=2

Correct
1+1=2

b. If a formula is set off from the text, center the formula on a line. If the formula is too
long, insert a break before a mathematical sign.
x=

n+b+c
a +d +e+ f
+g+h

c. Connecting words of explanation, such as where, hence, therefore, and similarly, are set
flush left.

Ao =

OT + ST
OT + ST + TCM + TPM + TALDT

where
ST
OT
TCM
TPM
TALDT

=
=
=
=
=

standby time
operating time
total corrective maintenance time
total preventive maintenance time
total administrative and logistics downtime

9-1

9-3. Symbols. A degree mark is always used in place of the word degree when following a
measurement (78 °F). A space is used between a figure and a unit symbol except in the case of
the symbols for degree, minute, and second of plane angle. Without a measurement preceding it,
o
C or oF should be used only in table boxheads. Table 9-1 shows the correct designation.
9-3. Symbols
Table 9-1. Temperature
(°F)
Mean

Mode

Median

68

70

72

9-2

Chapter 10
Numerals
10-1. General
10-1. General. Just as a picture paints a thousand words, a number is easier to grasp when
shown in digits rather than words—not two hundred fifty thousand but 250,000. However, in
some instances it is best to spell out numbers, as shown in some of the following rules. See
chapter 7 for proper usage of commas in numbers of four or more digits.
10-2. Numbers Expressed in Digits Rather Than Words
10-2. Numbers Expressed in Digits Rather Than Words.
a. Units of measure, time, money, mathematical expressions, and unit modifiers using
numerical values are expressed in digits unless they are the first word of a sentence.
(1) Age.
a 7-year-old child

7 years old

(2) Dates.
Incorrect

Correct

6 March 2005 to 15 April 2005

6 March to 15 April 2005

NOTE: If referring to a fiscal year, consecutive years, or a continuous period of 2 years or
more, when shortened, the forms 2006–38, 2031–32, 1901–2, 1975–79 are used. If the
continuous years span different centuries, then 1999–2002 is used. If the consecutive years
would result in three or more zeros, then 2000–2003 is used, not 2000–03. For 2 or more
separate years not representing a continuous period, a comma is used instead of a dash (1875,
1879). If the word from precedes the year or the word inclusive follows it, the second year is not
shortened and the word to is used instead of the en dash (from 1933 to 1936; 1935 to 1939,
inclusive).
(3) Decimals and Zeros.
(a) In Text. A zero is added before a decimal if there is no unit. Zeros are used as
the final digit after a decimal point only when an exact measurement is indicated. A singular
form of the noun is normally used with a value of one or less in fractional or decimal
expressions, except for zero, which takes a plural form.

10-1

Incorrect

Correct

.38 foot
0 volt

0.38 foot
0 volts

but
.50 caliber

(b) In Tables. If a column of figures contains any decimal fractions, insert a zero to
the left of the decimal point for figures less than one (including zero). For whole numbers
(numbers without fractions), insert the decimal point and zero (or zeros) to the right of the
numbers. Exceptions may be made when space is exceedingly tight. All of the figures in the
column should have the same number of digits after the decimal point. If the column of figures
consists entirely of whole numbers, do not put decimal points or zeros to the right of the
numbers. Figure 10-1 shows three samples of numbers in tables.

Item A

0.0

Item A

0.00

Item A

0

Item B

0.8

Item B

0.81

Item B

1

Item C

3.0

Item C

3.00

Item C

3

Figure 10-1. Numbers Used in Tables.

(4) Degrees. (Spaces Omitted)
longitude 34°12'31" E
latitude 68°16'12" N
an angle of 57°
temperature and gravity:
45 to 49 °F
100 °C
271.67 K

(5) Mathematical Expressions.
multiplied by 6

divided by 2

10-2

(6) Measurements.
7,536 meters
3 1/4 miles
1 gallon
8- by 10 1/2-inch page

but
tenpenny nail
two dozen
seven-story building

(7) Money.
$5,638.21
0.3 cent

$5 (not $5.00) per ton
3 cents each

(8) Percentage.
5 percent

0.5 percent

(9) Proportion.
2 to 4

(10) Scores.
3 to 2

140 to 120

(11) Time. With military time, indicated on a 24-hour basis, the word hours is not used.
In an operation order, time and date are combined, as in 071525 Oct 01, which represents 1525,
7 October 2001.
0215 (military time)
10 seconds
5 minutes
0215 (military time)
10 seconds
1 month
1 hour 15 minutes

but
two centuries
three decades

10-3

(12) Unit Modifiers.
7-day week
1/4-inch pipe
5-mile run
40-millimeter gun
50-foot fall
5-percent loss

but
two-story house
six-man team

b. Digits are used for numbers of 10 or more, with the exception of the first words of
sentences and when used as cited in paragraph 10-3.
30 cannons

15 times larger

10 missiles

about 20 workers

c. When 2 or more numbers appear in a sentence and 1 of them is 10 or more, digits are
used.
Each student carried 2 books, 6 tablets, and 15 pencils.
This procedure requires from three to five checks and a total of 5 to 10 men.

(In this example, the numbers of checks are not related to the numbers of men.)
d. When material is listed, digits are used.
The tools included in this set are listed below:
2 screwdrivers: 6-inch and 10-inch
3 socket wrenches: 1/4-inch, 1/2-inch, and 5/8-inch

e. Arabic numbers (1 and 0) are used to express binary numbers.
10111001

01110111

f. When zero means no quantity or the value between positive and negative quantities
(0 mils, 0 °F), the digit is used. The word zero is spelled out when indicating a condition or used
to describe action.

10-4

The antenna is positioned to 0 mils.
Visibility was zero.
The soldier zeroed the rifle.

g. Digits are used for serial numbers and references to line, paragraph, and chapter numbers.
Technical Manual 129-002
serial number 234959
Field Manual 12-29

10-3. Numbers Spelled Out
10-3. Numbers Spelled Out.
a. Numbers that begin sentences are spelled out. Where this usage appears awkward, the
sentence should be rephrased.
Forty trucks were used in the test.

During this test, 40 trucks were used.

b. Related numbers appearing at the beginning of a sentence, separated by no more than
three words, are treated alike. In the following example, 50 and 62 are spelled out because 50 is
the first word in the sentence, they are related items, and only two words separate them. The 10
and 2 are digits because they are more than three words from the original numbers being
referenced.
Fifty of the sixty-two Air Force trucks were safe, 10 were
damaged, and 2 were lost.

c. Indefinite numerical expressions are spelled out. Words such as nearly, about, around,
and approximately do not constitute indefinite expressions
a thousand and one reasons
the early twenties
midforties

but
12 easy steps
the early 1920s
mid-1947
about 5 miles

10-5

d. Numbers less than 100 that precede compound modifiers that contain a digit are spelled
out.
four 8-inch howitzers
three 1/4-ton trucks
twelve 3/4-inch boards

but
150 6-inch boards

e. Fractions standing alone, or if followed by of a or of an, are generally spelled out.
one-half of an inch
two one-hundredths
one-half of an hour

but
1/2 to 1 1/4 inches
2 1/2 times

f. For typographical appearance and easy grasp of large numbers, beginning with million,
the word million or billion is used.
$12 million (not $12,000,000)
$2.7 million (not 2.7 million dollars)
$10 to $20 million
$2 1/2 billion

g. The once-common military practice of writing numbers as words and then repeating the
digits in parentheses is outmoded and no longer used, except in legal documents.
Incorrect

Correct

a total of five (5) flights

a total of five flights

h. Numbers used in connection with serious and dignified subjects and in formal writing are
spelled out.
The Eighty-first Congress

The Thirteen Colonies

i. Single numbers less than 10 are spelled out, except as indicated in paragraph 10-2.
six pistols

three times as fast

10-4. Inclusive Numbers
10-4. Inclusive Numbers. In military usage, numbers separated by an en dash or by the word to
are considered inclusive.

10-6

a. Inclusive numbers, when the word to is omitted, are expressed as shown.
10–15

2010–15

1–10 April

pages 1–5

b. When the word from precedes the first of the inclusive numbers, they are expressed as
shown.
from 10 to 15 pages

from $1 to $2 million

c. When the word between precedes the first of two related digits or expressions, they are
expressed as shown.
Incorrect

Correct

between 1970-75

between 1970 and 1975

10-7

(This page is intentionally blank.)

10-8

Chapter 11
Tables
11-1. Definition
11-1. Definition. A table is a systematic arrangement of data in columns and rows. The data
may be presented in numbers or in words. By this definition, it is impossible to have a one-line
(row) or one-column table.
11-2. Use
11-2. Use. Use a table to present data that are comparable, heavily labeled, and complex. A
table should stand alone without explanation. Table styles, such as boxed tables (shown in
tables 11-1 and 11-2), are based on command preference. Table styles should not be mixed in a
single document. Tables are used for the following reasons.
a. Clarity—they present many items of data in an orderly manner.
b. Comprehension—they make it possible to compare many figures quickly.
c. Explicitness—they provide actual numbers.
d. Economy—they save space and words.
e. Convenience—they offer easy and rapid access to desired items of data.
11-3. Design
11-3. Design. Design the table so that it is easy to read and understand. The following
suggestions are designed to enhance understanding.
a. Introduce the table in the text pertaining to it. Table placement should be as close to its
introduction as possible.
b. Avoid breaking a table over two pages if it can fit on one page.
c. Design the table to communicate specific information and include data selected to achieve
that purpose.
d. Make all titles, units of measure, headings, stubs, and notes concise and unambiguous.
e. Arrange numbers for emphasis and ease of comparison.
(1) The location of numbers within a table determines to a considerable extent the
emphasis the number will receive in the mind of the reader. It is important to consider carefully
which comparisons are of the greatest significance and then arrange the numbers so that these
comparisons receive the most emphasis.
(2) The closer together things are, the easier it is to compare them. Vertical comparisons can be
made more rapidly and effectively than horizontal comparisons.

11-1

(a) The most effective way to bring two numbers close together for visual comparison is to
place one above the other. In this position, the comparison may be made at a single glance. This is
shown in table 11-1.
Example Table 11-1. Post Population
With
deployable
troops

Without
deployable
troops

Fort A

30,250

27,942

Fort B

22,368

25,715

Location

(b) In table 11-2, it is necessary for the eyes to skip a couple of rows to compare numbers for
the same month. This arrangement may be used to emphasize comparisons of what happened from July to
August at Fort A with what happened at Fort B.
Example Table 11-2. Monthly
Kilowatthours Used
Month
Number
Fort A
July
30,250
August
27,942
Fort B
July
22,368
August
25,715

(c) The same general principles can be applied to a series of numbers. A list of numbers in a
column is easier to scan and to compare than the same numbers listed across the table on the same line. In
the vertical arrangement (columns), it is much easier to locate the largest and smallest numbers or compare
numbers, partly because any differences in the number of digits may be seen at a glance. Figure 11-1 show
tables arranged vertically and horizontally.

Example Table. Monthly
Post Population
Month
Number
January
109,246
February
140,621
March
89,732

Example Table. Monthly Post Population
Month
Number

January
109,246

February
140,621

Figure 11-1. Vertical and Horizontal Table Arrangements.

11-2

March
89,732

11-4. Common Faults in Statistical Tables. A table that is not properly designed is sometimes
worse than no table at all. A checklist of common faults, any one of which can spoil a table that
otherwise is well designed, follows.
11-4. Common Faults
a. Wrong emphasis—a summary table that is not arranged to focus attention on the most
significant comparisons, or a reference table poorly designed for ease of locating individual
numbers.
b. Poor internal construction—a table that lacks clear, logical, and orderly relationships.
This includes columns so wide that it is hard to associate numbers and stub entries and columns
containing more than one type of numerical value (such as number of trials and percentages).
c. Not complete and self-sufficient—the table leaves important questions unanswered.
d. Cluttered with extraneous data—numbers that are required to compute totals, percentages,
or ratios, but not necessary for the primary purpose of the table.
e. Badly fitted to the space available—the table is cramped, spread out, or poorly
proportioned.
f. Vague, ambiguous, or incomplete column headings or stub nomenclature—a table that
fails to describe the data clearly.

11-3

11-5. Component Parts of a Table.
11-5. Component Parts of a Table
a. General. Figure 11-2 is furnished as an aid for identifying the component parts discussed
in subsequent subparagraphs.
Table number and title
Subtitle
Table 2-2. Results of Grouped Performance
During BFD Tests
Subtitle is entered here if applicable

Reference
symbol

Stub
(Headnote)a
Seconds to
acquire target

Stub
heading
Field
spanner

Group

Med

SD

First round hits
Num

Mean

Pct

Spanner
heading
Column
heading

Pretraining Testb
Company 1

4.1

3.0

4.3

78

7.8

48

Company 2

2.6

1.5

3.0

99

8.3

46

3.3

3.0

3.7

177

8.1

47

OVERALL

Line
caption

General
note

Mean

Boxhead

Posttraining Test
Company 1

3.5

2.0

3.8

66

6.6

35

Company 2

2.0

1.5

2.2

136

11.5

58

2.7

2.0

3.1

202

9.3

47

OVERALL

Cell

NOTE: If there is some information that pertains to the whole table, it
will be put in a note.
a

Reference
note

Placement of a headnote if one is used. (The most frequent use of a
headnote is to show units of measure.)
b
Field spanners should be in bold print for emphasis.
c
If the column can be totaled, the word TOTAL is used and is
indented. If any of the columns cannot be totaled (such as a column
of percentages), use OVERALL.

Figure 11-2. Component Parts of a Table.

11-4

Footnotes

b. Table Title.
(1) Description. Make the title brief without sacrificing clarity and accuracy. The
wording of titles is in topical form (telegraphic style) rather than sentence form. Omit verbs,
articles, and other parts of speech not needed to understand the title.
(2) Placement and Capitalization. Titles are at the top of the table. Present main titles
containing two or more lines in an inverted pyramid form. Subtitles and headnotes are placed
under the main title. Normally, one blank line is placed between the title and the headnote. It is
preferred to type main titles in title case (initial capital letter for all words except articles,
preposition, and conjunction of three or less) and boldfaced. However, it is acceptable to use
capital letters and boldface. Whichever method is used, be consistent. Use initial capital for the
first word of each subtitle and headnote. Examples of table title formats follow.
Table 11-1. First Example Showing Title With a
Second Line
TABLE 11-2. SECOND EXAMPLE SHOWING TITLE IN
ALL-CAPITALIZED LETTERS

(3) Titles for Multiple-Page Tables. When a table covers more than one page, type the
same title and any accompanying headnote on each page. The two samples shown below are
acceptable ways to indicate continuation of a table on multiple pages. Place the word (Cont)
after the table number on all but the first page. The second option is to place an em dash
between the title and the word continued.
Table 1-2 (Cont). Personnel Status
Table 1-2. Personnel Status—Continued

(4) Table Numbers in Titles. Use Arabic numbers throughout the body of a report.
The numbers are in two parts—the first indicating the chapter number and the second the
sequence of the table within that chapter. (Example: Table 2-8 indicates the eighth table in
chapter 2.) In numbering tables in appendixes, use the appendix letter followed by an Arabic
number denoting the sequence of the table within the appendix. (Example: Table B-1.)
c. Stub. The list of captions at the left side of the table is called the stub. Every stub must
have a heading. Normal text capitalization is used in the stub (only capitalize the first letter of
the first word and all acronyms and proper nouns). If a total or overall number is shown at the
bottom of the table, indent the word TOTAL or OVERALL from the left margin of the table and
type in all capitals.
d. Boxhead.
(1) Definition. The boxhead is all the column headings across the top of the table.
These headings indicate the type of information entered in the stub and fields (columns).

11-5

(2) Placement and Capitalization. These headings are separated from the entries in the
stub and field by a 1 1/2-point line. The first letter of the first word plus all proper nouns and
acronyms will be capitalized in the headings, or title case can be used.
(3) Boxheads for Multiple-Page Tables. When a table is more than one page, ensure
the boxhead appears on each page below the table title.
Figure 11-3. Table With Multiple Spanner Headings.

(4) Spanner Headings. To help the reader easily interpret the table, group column
headings under a common spanner heading that describes all columns beneath it. Use of spanner
headings shortens column headings and avoids repetition of words. These headings may also be
Multiple spanner headings

Unit
Xxxxxx
Xxxxxx

18–24
xx
xx

Table 1-1. Army Command Strength
By Sex
Male
Female
(ages)
(ages)
25–35
36–46
18–24
25–35
36–46
xx
xx
xx
xx
xx
xx
xx
xx
xx
xx

By Component
Regular
Army
xx
xx

Other
xx
xx

used to group and describe two or more subordinate spanner headings. See figure 11-3.
(5) Derived Figures. If averages, ratios, percentages, changes, and deviations are
shown, place them in a column to the right of the basic numbers.
(6) Spacing in Boxhead.
(a) Vertical Spacing. The bottom lines of all column headings are aligned.
See figure 11-2.
(b) Horizontal Spacing. Center each column heading over the column.
(7) Units of Measure in the Boxhead. Units of measure such as pounds, dollars, time,
and percent that describe the content of the columnar data in the field are placed in the column or
spanner heading if they refer to a single column or group of columns. They are not used in the
field, except in field spanners. They are seldom used in the stub but may be placed there when
the unit of measure changes from line to line. When units of measure are used in column
headings, place them after or below the captions and enclose them in parentheses. Use clear
abbreviations when necessary. If a unit of measure is the column-heading caption, omit the
parentheses and use an initial capital for the first word. Figure 11-4 shows an example of a
boxhead.

11-6

Elapsed time
(min)

Hits
No.

Pct

Figure 11-4. Units of Measure in a Boxhead.

e. Field.
(1) Description. The field contains the numerical data. It is below the boxhead and to
the right of the stub. Its component parts are the cell, line, and column.
(a) Line—a horizontal row of cells to the right of a stub caption.
(b) Column—a vertical row of cells under a column heading.
(c) Cell—that space normally occupied by one figure entry in the field. Every cell
must have an entry. Leaving a cell empty causes confusion because the reader does not know if
data were not reported, the number was left out by mistake, or a number was not appropriate in
the space. Use the following symbols where appropriate. Table 11-3 shows the correct cell
entries using the definitions below.
Example Table 11-3. Average Climatic Conditions
Precipitation
Temperature
Wind speed
Windchill
Month
(inches)
(ºF)
(mph)
(ºF)
January
5
10
-10
a
February
1.0
15
15
0
March
1.0
40
35
-1
April
4.5
30
10
+28
b
May
6.2
55
-June
0.0
68
0
-a
Data not included—precipitation sporadically recorded due to equipment malfunction.
b
Not available.
a (reference symbol) means look for a footnote beginning with this reference
symbol at the bottom of the table. When there is more than one reference note,
the reference symbols are in alphabetical order—across and down the table. Use
8-point font size (not superscript for the reference symbol). (Reference symbols
are used in tables, and numbers are used in text to minimize errors arising from
the failure to realize that the symbol is a symbol.)

0 (zero) is a number and means a quantity of none (such as percent completed, 0;
production during month, 0). It does not mean an absence of data.
-- (double hyphen) means that no number is applicable. It is used only when the

11-7

reason is immediately obvious.
- (hyphen) is used in the field only to mean minus or negative (such as -6.6).
(Do not put a space between the hyphen and the number.)
+ (plus sign) is used in the field for plus or positive figures when they are shown
with minus figures (such as +25.2). (Do not put a space between the plus sign
and the number.)
NA (not available) Avoid using NA in a cell. If data is not available, use a
reference symbol. If data is not applicable, use a double hyphen.
(2) Field Spanners. These headings cross the table within the fields. Stub captions may
be repeated or may be different for each field spanner. Center and boldface the field spanners
and use title case.
(3) Zeros and Decimals.
(a) If a column contains numbers with decimal fractions, insert a zero to the left of
the decimal point for figures less than one (including zero) and insert a decimal point and zero
(or zeros) to the right of the whole numbers (numbers without fractions).
(b) All of the numbers in the column must have the same number of zeros or digits
after the decimal point. If the column consists entirely of whole numbers, do not put decimal
points or zeros to the right of the numbers. Figure 11-5 shows an example of whole numbers and
numbers with decimals.

Item A

0.0

0.00

0

Item B

0.8

0.81

1

Item C

3.0

3.00

3

Item D

4.0

4.98

5

Figure 11-5. Numbers and Decimals
Used in Tables.

(4) Percent Symbols. Do not use the percent symbol (%). Percentages are represented
in the title, boxhead, or stub by spelling out the word percent. Remember that the word percent,
not percentage, is used with numbers.
(5) Commas in Numbers. Use commas to set off each three digits in a whole number.
If space is extremely limited, omit the commas. However, try to avoid omitting commas,
particularly if any of the numbers exceed more than four digits. It is often better to redesign the
table than to omit the commas.
11-8

(6) Placement of Numbers in the Column. Center the largest number in each column
under the column heading. Then line up the remaining numbers with the right side of this
number. When the caption in the stub takes two or more lines, align the numbers on the first line
of the caption.
f. Tabular Notes.
(1) Definition. A note is a special explanation that helps the reader understand the table
or any part of it. Use this mode of explanation when the information provided does not logically
belong in the title or in one of the column captions or when it is too long to be included in such
captions.
(2) Types of Notes. Tabular notes may be grouped into three categories, based on the
location of the notes. Notes at the top of the table, above the column headings, are referred to as
headnotes. These notes are needed occasionally. Those that go inside the table, usually in the
field, are referred to as body notes. They are rarely used and only in unusual situations. Notes
that appear at the bottom of the table, including general notes and reference notes, are referred to
as footnotes.
(a) Headnotes. A headnote generally applies to the whole table and is so important
that the reader must read it before using the table. A headnote is not a subtitle that is part of the
title. A headnote is added information about the title. The most frequent use of a headnote is to
show units of measure (millions of dollars). Put the headnote in the second line below the title or
subtitle, leaving one blank line above it. If space is tight, omit the blank line. Always center a
headnote. Type headnotes in lowercase letters (no capitals except acronyms and the first letter of
the first word and the first letter of proper nouns) and enclose in parentheses.
(b) Body Notes. The only reason for setting a note inside the table is to give it
strong emphasis when the reader is using the data. Few notes about one small part of a table are
this important. The standard practice is to put a reference symbol where the note applies and
make the note a footnote.
(c) Footnotes. Most tabular notes are footnotes and are classified as specific
reference notes (these refer to a specific part of the table and start with a reference symbol) and
general notes (these relate to the whole table and start with the word NOTE). Superscript
lowercase letters, beginning with a in each table, are used for reference symbols. If the use of
lowercase letters causes misunderstanding, such as with chemical or mathematical formulas, a
sequence of symbols (*, †, ‡, §, ⏐⏐, #, **…) is used. The style of reference symbols may be
based on command preference or guidelines and must be consistent throughout the document.
(3) Placement of Reference Symbols. In the title, the stub, the boxhead, or the field,
put the reference symbol (superscript) to the right of the word or group of words that it relates to.
In a cell without a number or word entry, place the reference symbol (8-point font size, not
superscript) at the right side of the column under the last digit. Place the reference symbol

11-9

(superscript) immediately to the left of the first word of the footnote at the bottom of the table.
Reference symbols go from left to right, top to bottom of the table.
(4) Placement of Footnotes. Always put footnotes at the end of the table—not at the
bottom of the page (unless the table ends at the bottom). On multiple-page tables, all footnotes
appear on the last page of the table. Do not place footnotes on a separate page. Put notes one
under the other, each one starting a new line. Start each reference symbol (or the word NOTE(S)
at the left edge of the table. Start the first word of the footnote immediately after the reference
symbol. Start the second line of a reference note at the left edge of the table (under the reference
symbol). Single-space all footnotes. Use sentence case and capitalize proper nouns and
acronyms.
(5) Order of Footnotes. When both kinds of footnotes are used in a table, place the
general notes first, followed by notes starting with reference symbols. Leave one space between
general notes and reference footnotes. Figure 11-6 shows how notes would appear in the last
row of a table.
NOTES:
1. A general note not important enough to be a headnote is put in a footnote like
this.
2. Sometimes more than one general note is needed.
3. Sequentially number each general note.
a

Reference notes are preceded by a superscript reference symbol and are put in
alphabetical order.
Figure 11-6. Footnote Order.

11-6. Placement of Tables
11-6. Placement of Tables.
a. If spacing permits, place tables immediately after the paragraph or subparagraph in which
referenced. If such placement is not possible, the page will be completed with text and the table
will appear at the top of the next page. If possible, avoid dividing the table between pages. Do
not divide small tables.
b. Place one blank line before and two after a table. Spacing may be adjusted, if necessary.
c. In an electronic file, bookmarks may be used to link document text to tables in the
appendix.
11-7. Table Duplication Within a Document
11-7. Table Duplication Within a Document. Do not repeat tables or table titles. Instead,
refer to a previous table.
11-8. Preparing Tables in Microsoft Word
11-8. Preparing Tables in Microsoft Word
a. Fonts. Prepare tables in Arial 9 to 11 points, with superscript and subscript numbers in
8 points. If a reference symbol is used in a blank cell, the font size is 8 points.

11-10

b. Cell Content. Justify text within the cell at the left edge of the cell. When a row contains
a cell with two or more lines, top align text in remaining cells. Right justify whole numbers and
decimal align numbers with decimals. Center the longest number in each column and use that
number to align the rest of the numbers. Figure 11-7 shows examples of text and number
alignment in table cells.
Figure 11-7. Justification in Table Cells.

c. Cell Height. Cell height should be based on the writer’s needs and the size of the table.
Use a height that is visually pleasing while ensuring that the text within the cell is easy to read
and not crowded. (A good starting point is between 12 and 20 points.)
d. Borders. With the exception of the line under the column headings, table line width is
3/4 point. The line width under the column headings is 1 1/2 points.
e. Landscape Tables. The top of a landscape table will appear on the reader’s left in a
bound document. Place the page numbers in the same location as for portrait tables (at the
bottom of the long side). Figure 11-8 shows an example of a page with a landscape table.

Left
Operator and maintainer training
New equipment training
Tactical training

Center
1,000
2,300
9,999

11-11

Right
99
100
78

Decimal
1.23
45.67
333.11

Table A-1. Landscape Table With Page Numbering
Seconds to
acquire target
Group

Mean

Med

First-round hits
SD

Num

Mean

Second-round hits
Pct

Num

Mean

Pct

a

Pretraining Test

A-1

Company 1

4.1

3.0

4.3

78

7.8

48.0

46.0

47

7.8

Company 2

2.6

1.5

3.0

99

8.3

2.0

1.5

3.0

8.3

3.3

3.0

3.7

177

8.1

1.5

3.0

3.7

8.1

OVERALLb

Posttraining Test

11-12

Company 1

3.5

2.0

3.8

66

6.6

35.0

58.0

47.0

7.8

Company 2

2.0

1.5

2.2

136

11.5

1.5

3.0

2.0

8.3

OVERALL
2.7
2.0
3.1
202
9.3
3.0
3.7
1.5
8.1
NOTE: If there is some information that pertains to the whole table, it will be put in a note.
a
Field spanners should be in bold print for emphasis.
b
If the column can be totaled, the word TOTAL is used and is indented. If any of the columns cannot be
totaled (such as a column of percentages), use OVERALL.

Figure 11-8. Example of a Landscape Table With Page Number.

Chapter 12
Graphics Presentation
12-1. General
12-1. General. Graphics for T&E documents include a wide array of possibilities. Bar graphs,
line graphs, pie charts, tables, maps, illustrations, and photographs can all enhance the final
product. Graphics can provide visual interest to technical documents that are normally laden
with tabular data and large blocks of text. Well-planned graphics give the reader an abundance
of concise information. The author must determine the most appropriate display method and
design data displays with the reader in mind.
a. Graphical data displays can provide the following.
(1) Emphasize the main numerical facts by showing the bottom line at a glance.
(2) Uncover facts that might be overlooked in text or tabular presentation.
(3) Summarize a cumbersome mass of tabular data.
(4) Show a trend or general tendency in data.
(5) Add variety to text or tabular material, thus creating visual appeal and an easier-toread and more understandable document.
b. Photographs can provide the following.
(1) Add visual appeal and variety to a document.
(2) Convey information at a glance in a small amount of space.
(3) Provide insight to complex problems or identification of system components.
(4) Supplement and clarify technical ideas (portray one main thought and, along with the
caption, should be self-explanatory).
12-2. Types of Graphics
12-2. Types of Graphics. Several types of graphics may be used to display data. Each has a
specific purpose and communicates unique information.
a. Bar Graphs. Bar graphs are used to show, at a glance, the comparisons among data.
Avoid putting too many different sets of data on one bar graph; use a series of graphs instead.
These graphs are not intended to show detailed information. Figure 12-1 shows a typical color
bar graph and figure 12-2 shows a black-and-white bar graph.

12-1

Positive responses

y-axis label

95

100

Bar values

94
77

80

Axis values

Box border

(percent)

76

73

68

60

Bars

40
20
0

Face-mounted
Hose-mounted
Mask configuration

x-axis label

Aircraft type
CH-47D OH-58DI UH-60A

Legend

Figure 12-1. Color Bar Graph.

Caption

Positive responses
(percent)

100
80

95

94
77

76

73

68

60
40
20
0

Face-mounted
Hose-mounted
Mask configuration
Aircraft type
CH-47D OH-58DI UH-60A

Figure 12-2. Black-and-White Bar Graph.

12-2

Data label

b. Histograms. This graph gives the reader a view of the distribution of the item.
Figure 12-3 shows the values for the item (extra small, small, medium, large) and how often each
occurred within a total population.
Frequency

8

7
7
6
5

4

4
3
2

1

1

1
0

Extra small

Small

Medium

Large

Mask size

Figure 12-3. Histogram.

c. Pie Charts. This graph is used to show how a whole population is divided into parts.
Sometimes pie charts are shown as an exploded view to emphasize a specific sample of the
population, as shown in figure 12-4.
Exploded slices

56%

Discomfort

12%

Pie

Extremely comfortable

3%

Mildly comfortable

9%

Legend

Comfortable

20%

Mildly uncomfortable
Extremely uncomfortable

Figure 12-4. Pie Chart, Exploded Slices.

Caption

d. Line Graphs. This type of graph is used to display a change in data over a long period or
to show a trend. Keep the design simple. Thin lines are visually more pleasing than thick lines.
Try to keep the number of lines to four or less per graph. Figure 12-5 shows a simple two-line
graph.

12-3

M e a n s c o re s

7.2
7.0

7
6.8
6.6

6.8
6.7
6.4

6.4
6.2
6
5.8

6.3

6.3

First

Second
Third
Visit to range
Mask configuration
Face-mounted
Hose-mounted

Figure 12-5. Line Graph.

e. Photographs. One good photograph can give the reader all the information needed to
understand the system being described, how it works, who would use it, the component parts that
make up the system, the color, the size, and so on. As with all graphics, use care to select quality
photographs that communicate what you want to say. A photograph with its caption should
stand alone. Figure 12-6 shows a sample of a photographic image and caption.

Figure 12-6. Space Shuttle Transport Takes Off After
Refueling at Gray Army Airfield, Fort Hood, Texas.

12-3. Design
12-3. Design. The purpose, location, and content of each graphic should be considered before
adding it to a document. Be selective, and do not duplicate graphics.

12-4

12-4. Graphic Guidelines.
12-4. Graphic Guidelines
a. Ensure that graphs are large enough to be easily read. Creating full-page graphs and
labels in a graphics software program and pasting a reduced copy in a document file can cause
problems. Reduction of the original art will reduce labels proportionally. Consequently, the text
becomes too small to read. Remember that one well-composed, informative graph can tell the
reader more than several pages of text.
b. Avoid including people in photographs unless there is a valid reason to do so. Including
people can date the photographs and may misdirect the reader’s attention away from the focus or
intended message.
c. Avoid using graphics or photographs that contain supplemental or redundant material. If
large numbers or a series of photographs need to be displayed, consider using an appendix.
Normally, material in an appendix is referenced in the body of the document.
d. All graphics should stand alone.
e. Photographs, diagrams, graphs, and other illustrations should be designed so the reader
can view them without turning the document. If this is not possible, they will be designed for
viewing by rotating the document one-quarter turn clockwise.
f. Print quality will depend largely upon the quality of the original photograph or graphic. In
order to reproduce an image properly, images must be well lighted, sharply focused, and contain
adequate contrast with a full range of the tones. Plan photograph sessions to ensure that quality
pictures are produced while the equipment or item being tested is available. If the images are not
adequate, the pictures can then be retaken.
g. Frame graphics inside a box using thin lines (1/4- to 1/2-point thickness) to enhance the
image and ensure the reader knows the entire graphic is presented.
h. Graphics that are in landscape format will be paginated in the same location as landscape
tables (see chapter 11, paragraph 11-8e, and figure 11-8).
i. In an electronic file, bookmarks may be used to link graphics to document text.
12-5. Titles
12-5. Titles. Graphics should include meaningful captions that are clear and concise. All
graphic presentations will be labeled as figures and will be numbered sequentially and titled.
Figures in the body of the report will be numbered with two-part Arabic numerals. The first part
will represent the chapter in which it appears, and the second will represent its sequence within
that chapter. In the appendixes a capital letter will indicate the appendix in which the figure
appears and an Arabic numeral will indicate the sequence of the figure in that appendix. Titles
will be placed on the second line below the bottom of the figure (outside the frame). The “F" in
figure and the first letter of each word except articles, prepositions, and conjunctions of three
letters or less, are capitalized. A period will be placed at the end of the title. One-line or short
titles are usually best. If it is necessary to have a two-line title, the second line should be placed
below the first in inverted pyramid format. Type figure captions in Arial 11 points bold.

12-5

12-6. Footnotes. For placing footnotes on graphic presentations, use the same instructions as
found in chapter 11, paragraph 11-5f(4). The footnotes will be shown before the figure caption
and inside the frame.
12-6. Footnotes
12-7. Labels.
12-7. Labels
a. General. Direct labeling is almost always preferable to a legend because it provides the
quickest and most accurate understanding. Legends were widely used in statistical charts but are
less prevalent except with a series of charts that use exactly the same labels. If a legend is used,
it is best to put the graphic first, then the explanation.
b. Placement.
(1) A label should be easy to associate with the item being identified. Label placement
can be overlaid on the item, close to the item (but not quite touching it), or directed by an arrow
pointing to the item. (When using arrows and lines for labeling graphics, the labels should
enhance readability.)
(2) Do not scatter labels all over the chart; arrange them in an orderly way.
(3) Do not put labels on a slant or zigzag them to follow a shape or curved line.
(4) Do not intersect label lines.
12-8. Placement of Graphics
12-8. Placement of Graphics. Use the principles that apply to placement of tables (see
chapter 11, paragraph 11-6).
12-9. Graphics Checklist
12-9. Graphics Checklist. The main requirements for graphics in a T&E document are as
follows.
a. Graphics should increase the understanding of a T&E report.
b. Graphics should be high-quality products for reproduction.
c. A graphic should stand alone with a descriptive title or caption.
d. Selection and placement of graphics should leave no doubt as to why the image is
required in the document.

12-6

Chapter 13
Formatting
13-1 Text Style
13-1. Text Style.
a. Chapter Titles. Bold title case chapter numbers and titles will be centered and in Times
New Roman, 14-point, boldface. Although it is recommended that title case be used, uppercase
may be used. Whichever style is used, be consistent throughout the document.
b. Paragraph Headings.
(1) All paragraph headings will be in Times New Roman, 12-point, and boldface.
Although it is recommended that title case be used for all headings, uppercase may be used in the
first level. There are two styles of paragraph headings—side and run-in. Choose the most
readable style. Do you want the reader to be able to quickly scan the headings, stopping at
paragraphs that are of interest? Do you need more white space? If so, use side headings. Side
headings also allow you to link the table of contents to certain paragraphs in a PDF file or
generate the table of contents electronically in Microsoft Word. An example of side headings is
shown in figure 13-1.

1. Side Heading, First Paragraph.
a. Add one blank line above the side heading and one blank line between
the heading and the body of the subparagraph.
b. The side heading is the ATEC-preferred paragraph heading style.
2. Side Heading, Second Paragraph.

The first paragraph should introduce information detailed in any subparagraphs.

Figure 13-1. Example of the ATEC-Preferred Side Heading.

13-1

(2) If you want to save space, use run-in headings as shown in figure 13-2. Variations of
either style may be used. Whichever style is used, be consistent throughout the document.

1. Run-In Heading. A run-in heading is one that begins a paragraph and is
immediately followed by text on the same line.
a. When a paragraph begins with a run-in heading, leave one blank line
above it.
b. Be consistent throughout the document.

Figure 13-2. Example of a Run-In Heading.

c. Paragraph Text. Paragraph text will be in Times New Roman, 12-point, except for
tables and figure captions, which are in Arial, 11-point. Figure captions, table titles, and field
spanners are boldface.
13-2. Paragraph
13-2. Subparagraphing, Indention, and Numbering. When a paragraph is subdivided, there
should be at least two subparagraphs. If only one subparagraph is necessary, indent the
subparagraph without numbering. Dendritic paragraph numbers begin at the left margin
regardless of subordination. In other subparagraphs, the number of indentions and their
placement are determined by what is visually pleasing, conserves space, and maintains clear
levels of subordination. Subparagraph numbering should not go beyond four levels (lowercase
letters in parentheses—(a), (b), (c)). However, if it is necessary to further subdivide paragraphs,
be consistent in the type of numbering used. Four examples follow; be consistent—do not mix
the types of numbering when subdividing below the (a), (b), . . . level.

13-2

a. An example of subparagraphs that are indented 0.25 inch from the left margin or from the
previous indention is shown in figure 13-3.

2. Subparagraph Indention.

Each subparagraph indention is located 0.25 inch from the left margin or from
the previous indention. Because Times New Roman is a proportional font, the
subparagraphs may not be visually aligned with the first word of the previous
paragraph.
a. First subparagraph
b. Second subparagraph
(1) This paragraph is indented 0.25 inch from the previous
subparagraph indentation.
(2)
(a) This paragraph is indented 0.25 inch from subparagraphs (1)

and (2).
(b)

Figure 13-3. Example of the ATEC-Preferred Subparagraph Indention.

13-3

b. An example of four-space indentions is shown in figure 13-4.

1. Four-space indentions.
a. The first paragraph is flush with the left margin. For each subparagraph,
indent four spaces from the beginning of the previous paragraph number.
b.
(1) Because Times New Roman is a proportional font, the subparagraphs
may not be visually aligned with the first word of the previous paragraph.
(2)
(a) This paragraph is indented four spaces from the beginning of the
previous level of paragraph numbers.
(b)
(i) Lowercase Roman numerals may be used at this level. (Source:
GPO Style Manual)
(ii)

Figure 13-4. Example of Subparagraphs Indented Four Spaces
More Than the Previous Indention.

13-4

c. An example of all subparagraphs indented at the first letter of the first word of the
two-digit paragraph number is shown in figure 13-5.

B-1. Single indention.

All subparagraphs are indented at the first letter of the first word of the twodigit dendritic paragraph number.
a.
b.
(1)
(2)
(a)
(b)
1
2

Figure 13-5. Example of Subparagraphs Indented at the
First Letter of a Two-Digit Paragraph.

13-5

d. An example of a single indention with dendritic paragraph numbering indented at the first
letter of the two-digit dendritic paragraph is shown in figure 13-6.

1.1 First word of first dendritic paragraph.
1.1.1
1.1.1.1 When using dendritic paragraph numbering, use a maximum of four
digits, then continue with subparagraph a.
a. This paragraph is indented at the first letter of the two-digit dendritic
paragraph.
b.

Figure 13-6. Example of a Single Indention With
Dendritic Paragraph Numbering.

13-3. Bullets
13-3. Bullets. A bulleted list is an effective way to display short, concise information that the
reader may otherwise overlook. Use a lead-in statement to introduce the bulleted list. If the
lead-in statement comes just before the list, end the statement with a colon. If a lead-in
statement is separated from the list by another sentence, use a period at the end of the statement
(ensure that the statement is a complete sentence). Each bullet should not exceed two lines. In
T&E documents, use a paragraph format for statements that are three or more lines in length and
for bulleted lists that have more than one sublevel.
a. ATEC-Preferred Bullet Style. (See figure 13-7.)
(1) Indent. A bulleted list under an indented paragraph (tab set at 0.25 inch) is usually
indented to align with the tab setting. If the paragraph begins at the left margin, the bulleted list
may also begin at the left margin or may be indented. Each subsequent level of a bulleted list is
indented and aligned with the beginning of the first word of the previous level. Use three spaces
(0.2 inch) between the bullet and the text.
(2) Bullet Symbol. Use a small, filled circle for the bullet. This is the ATEC-preferred
symbol. This symbol may be found in Microsoft Word under Insert, Symbol. The symbol is
also used in the default setting for the automatic bullet feature of Microsoft Word 2000 (Format,
Bullets and Numbering). This symbol may be used for all levels of bullets, or subordinate bullet
symbols may be a dash or another symbol.
(3) Line Spacing. A short, one-line bulleted list may be single spaced. If each line is
long, double space the list for easier reading. A bulleted list containing two-line statements is
double spaced. If a bulleted list must be divided between two pages, at least two bullet
statements must appear on both pages.

13-6

(4) End Punctuation. A punctuation mark (usually a period) is used at the end of a
bullet statement if the statement is a complete sentence, if it is a phrase that grammatically
completes the lead-in statement, or if the phrase is long. For visual consistency, use end
punctuation for all the bulleted lists in a document if one of the lists contains end punctuation.
(5) Parallel Construction. Bullet statements must be grammatically parallel—by
adjectives, verbs, nouns, phrases, and so forth—at each level. Thus, if the first word of the first
statement begins with a verb, the rest of the bullet statements at the same level would also begin
with a verb. And, if one of the bullet statements is a complete sentence, the other statements at
the same level must be complete sentences. Figure 13-7 shows a sample of parallel construction
when using bullets.
First-level
bullet:
aligned
flush with
left margin

Period: lead-in statement
separated from the list

1.3.1.2 Key Equipment. The training room is equipped with NDIs
and COTS items as described below. One of the ten workstations
has a scanner and a CD writer for common use.
•

Second-level
bullet: aligns
with text of
previous
level

•

Indent:
same as
paragraph

Common-use equipment.
•

Printer - laser, 224-MB memory, color, duplexer, largecapacity paper trays.

•

Shredder - high-speed, for unclassified documents only.

•

Scanner - color, automatic document feeder.

•

CD writer - 480-Mbits/second speed.

Length:
two-line
maximum

Workstation.
•

Computer - 1.6-GHz speed, 64-MG memory, 40-GB hard
drive.

•

Monitor - 17-inch, SGVA.

Period:
long
phrase

1.3.1.3 Support Equipment.
a. Additional printing capability is provided by the LANconnected copier/printer, which has the capability to:
• Print one page per second.
• Produce duplex pages.
• Collate and staple.

Parallel: each line
begins with a verb

Period: completes the
lead-in statement

Colon: lead-in statement
immediately before the list

Figure 13-7. Example of a Bulleted List.

13-7

13-4. Word Division and Division of Elements Between Pages.
13-4. Word Division
a. Do not divide words at the end of more than two consecutive lines.
b. Do not divide words of five or fewer letters.
c. If it is necessary to separate a date, the year may be carried over on the next line.
d. Do not separate figures, letters, or symbols from their accompanying words.
chapter 2

line 3

e. Do not separate closely related words.
2 1/2-ton truck

16 men

1 day

f. Do not divide the last word of a paragraph.
g. Do not hyphenate a word between pages.
h. Include at least two words on each page of any sentence divided between pages.
i. Do not divide a paragraph of three lines or less between pages. At least two lines of the
divided paragraph must be on each page.

13-8

Chapter 14
General Guidance
14-1. Reading Grade Level
14-1. Reading Grade Level (RGL). No requirement exists for a specific RGL for T&E
documents. The document must be concise and understandable and must clearly state the
concepts, plans, and/or actions, planned or executed, that enable the reader to fully grasp all T&E
aspects.
14-2. Copyrighted Material
14-2. Copyrighted Material. It is prudent to assume that published material (other than in
Government publications) is protected by copyright. Copyrighted material will not be
incorporated in Army publications without written permission from the copyright owner or the
owner’s authorized agent or as provided by the copyright law. Additional information can be
found in AR 25-30. When using material obtained from the Internet, recommend contacting the
Webmaster of the site to obtain permission to use the desired material.
14-3. Trade, Manufacturer, or Other Identifying Names
14-3. Trade, Manufacturer, or Other Identifying Names.
a. T&E reports will not advertise products or contain material that implies that the
Government endorses or favors products of commercial organizations. Identify products by
generic names, standard Army nomenclature, or specifications. When trade names or
manufacturer’s names must be used, the following requirements apply.
(1) When one manufacturer’s product is identified, the following disclaimer will be
added to the signature (approval) page: “The use of a trade name or the name of a manufacturer
or contractor does not constitute an official endorsement or approval of the use of such
commercial hardware or software or of service. This report may not be cited for purposes of
advertisement.”
(2) When two or more manufacturers’ products or names are identified (for example,
comparative evaluation of products of two or more manufacturers), the report will be treated as
follows:
(a) Manufacturer names will be coded. A separate code sheet will be provided with
each copy, except those distributed outside the Department of Defense or to the Defense
Technical Information Center. Code sheets will be prominently marked: “This code sheet will
not be distributed outside the Department of Defense.”
(b) Code sheets will be marked FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY. Code sheets will not
be assigned a classification higher than the parent report. The code sheet will always be the last
page of the report.
(c) The front cover of each report containing a code sheet will be stamped,
“Manufacturer’s code sheet contained within this report will be removed before this report is
distributed outside the Department of Defense.”

14-1

(d) Manufacturer or trade names of items being tested will be obscured in any
photographs, except photographs of production items that include a view of a standard
nomenclature plate or mark identifying the name of the manufacturer.
(e) Evaluation documents of competitive systems will be marked COMPETITION
SENSITIVE—DISTRIBUTION LIMITED TO GOVERNMENT ACTIVITIES.
b. It is recommended that writers do not publish names of individuals or military units in the
body of the report. The name of the individual or unit should have no significance. The position
title or type of unit may be used.
14-4. Reliability, Availability, and Maintainability (RAM) Scoring Conference Minutes
14-4. Reliability, Availability, and Maintainability (RAM) Scoring Conference Minutes. If
an RAM scoring conference was held, the minutes may be included in the report as an appendix
or enclosure.
14-5. Use of the Metric System
14-5. Use of the Metric System. Use the metric system to express linear distances that pertain
to tactical and related administrative support operations; for example, frontages, depths of troop
dispositions, air and road distances, and rates of movement.
14-6. Jargon
14-6. Jargon. Do not use jargon in technical documents. When jargon is used, the reader will
not always be knowledgeable of the intended meaning and may not understand what has been
written.
14-7. Use of Between, Among
14-7. Use of Between, Among. Use between when referring to only two persons, things, or
groups. Use among when referring to more than two persons, things, or groups that are
considered collectively.
No unresolved differences existed between the two evaluators.
The estate was divided among the six heirs.

14-8. Italics for Emphasis
14-8. Italics for Emphasis. When it is necessary to emphasize a specific point, use italics
instead of underlining that portion. Emphasize with caution (only when required) or it ceases to
be effective.
14-9. Duplicating Other Published Reports
14-9. Duplicating Other Published Reports. Avoid duplicating other documents that have
been published. Since these documents have been distributed independently, summarize or
paraphrase the information and cite the report as a reference.
14-10. References
14-10. References. Reference to other documents or other parts of the same document will be
made only to help users better understand the subject. When references are needed, use the
following rules.
a. Use footnotes to eliminate distractions when commenting on text and to identify sources
of quoted text. Footnotes for 11- and 12-point text are set in 8 point and are placed at the bottom

14-2

of the page where the footnote appears. Microsoft Word for Windows will automatically place
the footnote, insert a horizontal line above the footnote, and number the footnote. 3 For more
information on footnotes, see The Gregg Reference Manual and the help guide for the software
being used.
b. Make references specific. Do not use general references such as current directives and
existing regulations. If a footnote is used to clarify information, place a superscript Arabic
number after the referenced text and before the footnote at the bottom of the page. Begin with 1
and number sequentially. (For recommended footnote designations in tables and figures, see
chapter 11, paragraph 11-5.)
c. Indicate the location of supplemental information contained within the same document by
referencing the table, figure, or paragraph number. If dendritic numbering is not used, including
the page or chapter number will aid the reader in locating the information more quickly. In an
electronic copy, a link could be added to direct the reader to the location of the supplemental
information.
d. Refer to a specific part of a document, for example, requirements in Required
Operational Capability (ROC) for the Integrated System Control, paragraph 2-19, but not
procedures in the ROC.
e. Avoid references to documents that have a higher security classification than the
document citing them. Readers may not have access to the document with the higher
classification.
f. List all cited documents in a reference paragraph or reference appendix. Two examples
follow.
Safety Glasses, Report Number 1111, July 1999, published by
TECOM.
U.S. Army Signal Center and Fort Gordon Reliability, Availability,
and Maintainability Rationale Report for the Integrated System
Control, June 1990.

3

If a footnote is too long to fit on the page where it is started, continue on the bottom of the next page.

14-3

(This page is intentionally blank.)

14-4

Chapter 15
Communication Distracters
15-1. Artful Dodge
15-1. Artful Dodge.
a. Veiled Insult. Writers never want to insult their audience. Yet, one of the quickest ways to
achieve that result is to tell the reader that something is obvious or clear. If it is obvious or clear, the
reader should not have to be told. Even worse, the reader is told that it is obvious or clear when it is
neither.

Poor
Although the tests were inconclusive, the equipment clearly exceeded the requirements.

or
Although the test results indicated that the software needed additional development, the
successful equipment use mitigated the problems encountered.

Better
The software requires further development to fine tune minor problems encountered; however,
the equipment being run by the software program met every requirement.

b. Meaningless or Vague Words.
(1) Meaningless or vague words are designed to sharpen the words they qualify. Do not use
them unless the qualification can be visualized meaningfully.
The majority of the 100 respondents said the equipment did not meet the criteria.

(Is a majority 51 percent, 99 percent, or somewhere between? Be specific.)
(2) Vague or meaningless qualifiers found in technical writing include: fairly, rather, very, real,
a great many, relatively, to some degree, appreciably, a number of, some, and reasonably. A writer was
recently asked what was meant by the term reasonably sure. The term appeared in the writer’s reports.
The writer gave the following explanation: “Sure conveys no information by itself. It serves merely as
a convenient point from which to express varying degrees of certainty. Each expression has special
significance.” The problem with this definition is that not only are the qualifiers vague and
meaningless, the word sure cannot be qualified. By definition sure is an absolute, meaning positive or
certain. The writer then listed the degrees as follows:
fairly sure
sure
sure indeed
not quite sure
reasonably sure
rather sure
very sure
real sure
sure as hell

15-1

c. Hidden Antecedent. The pronouns it and this (and their plurals) cause the most trouble
in technical writing. The reader must be able to tell which noun (antecedent) is referred to.
If the test is completed and the result is meaningful, it will be
accepted.

(What will be accepted: the test or the result?)
d. Euphemisms and Weasel Words. Euphemisms are expressions substituted for ones that
suggest something negative. One of the most difficult tasks for the technical writer is the
adequate, yet prudent, discussion of negative results obtained in a T&E. The reader must not be
mislead or think that an attempt is being made to mislead through euphemisms and/or weasel
words. Nothing can destroy confidence more effectively than the feeling, justified or not, that
the writer has tried to deceive using words. The following examples of weasel words would not
favorably impress a critical reader.

Incorrect
The firing curves in the six tests were all very smooth except the
first, third, fourth, and sixth.

Correct
In the six tests run, the firing curves of the first, third, fourth, and
sixth were erratic.

e. Hedge Words. Writers who wish to develop a noncommittal style use such words and
phrases. Amateurs begin with possible, probable, or perhaps and rapidly move on to it would
seem that . . . . If writers are obligated or wish to make an assessment, the statement should be
direct and not cluttered with hedge words. In the example given, the reader does not know if the
writer is convinced that a renewal will be necessary.

Direct statement
A renewal of the contract will be necessary.

Noncommittal statement
All evidence seems to point to the conclusion that a renewal of the contract will be
necessary.

15-2

15-2. Showy Language.
15-2. Showy Language
a. Prefer the Plain Word. Plain words create less confusion than ornate, formal words
because more people know them. If a formal word is the exact term to be conveyed and its plain
counterpart is not, use the formal word (defining it when necessary). If the plain word represents
the image equally well, or better, always use it.

Formal

Plain

utilize
terminate
optimum
fabricate

use
end
best
build

b. Suffixes (-ize, -wise, -tion, -ible or -able, and -ility or -ability). These suffixes can be
added only to certain existing words. The combinations are found in the dictionary. Results of
attempts to coin new words using these suffixes can be awkward, lead to wordiness, or sound
ridiculous.

-WISE (all coined terms)
safetywise

historywise

weatherwise

programwise

-IZE (drop the ize or use the root word)
conceptualize (conceptual)

visualize (see)

utilize (use)

randomize (at random)

capitalize on (stress)

antagonize (anger)

functionalize (making an item work)

-TION
Preparation (usually prepare will suffice)
Documentation of the results (should read documented results)
Exploitation of the system’s capabilities . . . (test or use the system’s capabilities)

-IBLE or ABLE
databasable (database entries)

attemptable (attempt)

incombustible (fireproof)

hostable (supports specific software)

-ILITY or -ABILITY
manportability (able to be carried)

detectability (can be detected)

15-3

c. Misplaced Modifiers. Place modifiers near the words they modify. If modifiers are
misplaced, the reader may think they modify something else and miss the point.
When properly plugged into a circuit, you would expect this meter to indicate the amount
of current. (If after being plugged into the circuit, you can still read.)

d. Split Infinitives. Long verb phrases can distract the reader from what is significant.
They may slow reading and comprehension. A weak verb-noun is a poor substitute for a single
strong verb.

Avoid

Use

to make a study of
to conduct an investigation of
to take into consideration

to study
to investigate
to consider

e. Roundabout Expressions. Eliminate roundabout expressions. Words that say things
indirectly are always potential sources of misunderstanding.

Avoid

Use

due to the fact that
during the conduct of the test
at this point in time

because
during the test
now, at this point

15-4

Chapter 16
Marking Derivatively Classified Documents
16-1.

Introduction
16-1. Introduction. This chapter contains the most common marking instructions used for T&E
documents. For the convenience of the writer, the information presented in this chapter is
extracted from the Executive Order (EO) 12958; EO 12958, as amended (18 May 2004);
ARs 25-2 and 380-5; and DA Pamphlet 25-40; and Military Handbook 9660B. For the most
up-to-date, detailed information available, writers are directed to the source material for marking
paper documents and removable information storage media and devices. Writers are encouraged
to consult their local security offices for additional assistance. Instructions on the classification
of information that will be included in a document will be received from the program manager,
U.S. Army Training and Doctrine Command system manager, or other appropriate materiel
developers. This information will be provided in the form of a classification security guide.
16-2. Marking Instructions
16-2. Marking Instructions.
a. Cover. Figure 16-1 displays an unclassified example of a classified cover.
(1) Classification Markings. All classified documents must be clearly marked with the
highest level of classified information contained therein. Both the front and back covers will be
marked conspicuously at the top and bottom with the highest classification of the document.
(2) Title. The report title will be followed by the classification marking of the title itself.
(Usually the title is unclassified and is marked with (U).)
(3) Marking Sources and Downgrading.
(a) On the front cover, the classification source document will be identified by the
headquarters of origin, title, or number and the date of the source document. If multiple sources
are shown, the sources will be listed on the face of the document whenever possible. If the
sources are listed elsewhere in the document, state where they can be found.
Derived from: Department of Weapons Memorandum, dated 2 December 2000,
Subject: New Laser Gun
Derived from: Multiple sources
Source 1: Department of Weapons Memorandum, dated 2 December 2003,
Subject: New Laser Gun
Source 2: U.S. Army Developmental Command Report, dated May 2004,
Subject: Improved Command and Control System

(b) Declassification and downgrading instructions must also be shown on the cover.
The term OADR (originating agency determination required) is no longer authorized unless
source document was created before 14 October 1995 and was marked OADR originally. State
the specific date or event from the source document. The date of the classification source

16-1

document will be included below the source. If multiple sources were used in the Derived from
line, enter the source marking and date of the document with the longest class duration.
Derived from: Multiple sources
Declassify on: Source marked OADR
Date of Source: 26 May 1991

(c) When using information from a source marked with the EO 12958 exemption
markings (X1 through X8) or with the EO 12958 exemption markings (25X1 through 25X9) as
amended, the Declassify on line will state the declassification marking and date of the source
document.
Declassify on: Source marked X4
Date of Source: 2 July 2000
Declassify on: Source marked 25X-State-of-the-art technology
within a U.S. weapon system
Date of Source: 23 August 2004
or
Declassify on: Source marked 25X4
Date of Source: 23 August 2004

(d) When using information from multiple sources with the EO 12958 exemption
markings, the Declassify on line will be marked using the source document with the longest
duration of classification.
Derived from: Multiple sources
Declassify on: Source marked 25X5
Date of Source: 15 July 2004

(e) Since all ATEC documents are bound, it is not necessary to include the source
and declassification and downgrading instructions on the first page of each appendix. Per
AR 380-5, if the document is not bound, the instructions must be shown on the first page because
an appendix is considered a stand-alone document.
(4) Destruction Notice. Classified documents that have distribution restriction
statements B, C, D, E, F, or X must also be marked with the applicable destruction notices.
Two examples are “Follow the procedures in AR 380-5, Chapter IX” and “Follow the
destruction procedures in DOD 5220.22-M, National Industrial Security Program Operating
Manual, or DOD 5200.1R, Information Security Program Regulation.”
b. Signature Page. Figure 16-2 displays an unclassified example of a classified signature
page.
c. Report Body and Other Files. See AR 380-5 for directions on how to mark files with
the source of the classification and the downgrading instructions.

16-2

SECRET

System Evaluation Report
Provided as input to support a
Milestone C Production Decision
for the

M1A2
Soldier Enhancement Program (U)
(M1A2 SEP) (U)

January 2000
2000-OTC-1234
Distribution limited to U.S. Government agencies only,
test and evaluation, January 2000. Other requests for this document must
be referred to Commander, USAOTC, ATTN: CSTE-OTC-OP-O,
91012 Station Avenue, Fort Hood, Texas 76544-5068.
Derived from: Multiple sources (See Encl 1)
Declassify on: Source marked OADR
Date of source: 13 March 1991

DESTRUCTION NOTICE: See paragraph 16-2a(4) in
this manual.

SECRET
Figure 16-1. Unclassified Example of a Classified Cover.

16-3

SECRET

2000-OTC-1234

January 2000

U.S. ARMY OPERATIONAL TEST COMMAND
(USAOTC)

TYPE OF TEST

NAME OF TEST (U)
(SHORT NAME) (U)
This test report has been reviewed and is approved for publication.

__________________________
SIGNATURE BLOCK OF
DIRECTOR (AEC)

___________________________
SIGNATURE BLOCK OF
COMMANDER (DTC)

________________
Date

_________________
Date

The use of a trade name or the name of a manufacturer or a contractor in this report does
not constitute an official endorsement or approval of the use of such commercial
hardware or software or of service. This report may not be cited for the purpose of
advertisement.

SECRET
Figure 16-2. Unclassified Example of a Signature Page
in a Classified Document.

16-4

16-3. Page Marking. Figure 16-3 displays an unclassified example of paragraph and page
markings.
16-3. Page Marking

SECRET
(U) Chapter 2
(U) Mission Processing
2.1 (U) ISSUE 1. Can the BCC effectively command and control the
NLOS weapon system?
2.1.1 (U) Criterion. Investigative.
2.1.2 (U) Measure of Effectiveness (MOE) 1-1. What were the
mean and median times required for the BCC to process targets?
2.1.2.1 (U) Methodology.
a. (C) This issue addressed ground missions assigned to the
NLOS-AT battery and air missions assigned to the NLOS-AD platoon.
(The cross-targeting issue is discussed in chapter 3.)
b. (S) Times were not recorded during NLOS-AD missions
engaging air targets because test players were not involved in the
mission processing. Test team personnel simulated the execution of
FAADS against air targets.
c. (U) Definitions:
(1) (U) Timeline mission—a mission that was passed from the
BOC to one or more POCs and was not diverted.
(2) (U) Diverted mission—when an NLOS platoon could not
fire the mission assigned from the TOC. A decision was then made by
the FSO to either divert the mission to another unit or cancel the
mission.
2-1

SECRET
Figure 16-3. Unclassified Example of Paragraph and Page Classification Markings.

16-5

a. Interior Pages. Each page will be marked at the top and bottom with the highest
classification of any information on the page. If there is NO classified information on the page,
the page is marked UNCLASSIFIED. For more efficient production of a document, each page
may be marked with the overall classification of the document.
b. Titles. Title of a major component (such as chapter and appendix) will be preceded by
the classification of the title. Parenthetical symbols (TS), (S), (C), and (U) will be used.
c. Paragraphs. The beginning of each paragraph will be marked with a classification
symbol based on the content of the individual paragraph.
d. Major Components. (Appendixes and other major parts of a report.)
(1) If a major component of a report is likely to be used separately, include the
classification source and declassifying instruction on the first page. The first page will be
marked with the highest classification of information contained in the major component.
(2) If the entire major component of a report is unclassified, paragraph markings are not
required. Mark the top and bottom of the first page UNCLASSIFIED, then include a statement
such as “(All portions of this appendix are UNCLASSIFIED.)” centered at the top of the page.
16-4. Marking Graphics
16-4. Marking Graphics. Figure 16-4 displays an unclassified example of a classified
photograph.
SECRET

Figure 1-1. (U) Manpack Radio.

Figure 16-4. Unclassified Example of a Classified Graphic.

16-6

a. The classification of the information contained in the figure itself will be spelled out in
bold, capital letters and placed on or contiguous to the figure. (Usually, the classification
marking will be right aligned either above or below the figure. The placement should be
consistent throughout the document.)
b. The caption for the figure must be marked with (TS), (S), (C), or (U) immediately
preceding the caption to show the classification of the caption itself.
c. If a figure page is folded so that the classification markings cannot be seen, additional
markings shall be applied that are clearly visible when the document is folded.
16-5. Marking Tables
16-5. Marking Tables. Figure 16-5 shows an unclassified example of the markings for a
classified table.

CONFIDENTIAL
Table 2-1. (U) Number of Ground Missions
Assigned to NLOS-AT Battery
Mission

Targets of
opportunity

Engagement
areas

a

Timeline

61

Diverted

9

1

Canceled

5

1

TOTAL

75

17

15

b

a

Includes one partial timeline mission.
Includes eight COLT missions.

b

Figure 16-5. Unclassified Example of a Classified Table.

a. Table titles will be marked with (TS), (S), (C), or (U) immediately preceding the title to
show the classification of the title itself.
b. Classification of the information contained in the table will be spelled out in bold capital
letters and placed on or contiguous to the table. (Usually, the classification will be either above
or below the table, right aligned with the right edge of the table. The placement should be
consistent throughout the document.)

16-7

16-6. Marking Discs.
a. Other media require the same classification markings as paper documents. Removable
information storage media and devices, such as floppy disks and compact discs, must bear
external markings that clearly indicate the classification of the information with any warning
notices that may apply. Other required markings, for example, classification authority and
declassification instructions, will be marked on the device and the front and back covers. If more
than one classified and/or sensitive document or file is stored on a disc and each bears its own
classification authority and declassification instructions, include the following statement:
“Classification authority and declassification instructions are derived from multiple sources. See
table of contents for document titles and classifications.”
b. In lieu of typed classification markings, the following labels can be affixed to
3 1/2-inch, jazz, and zip disks: SF 711 (Data Descriptor) and the appropriate classification
level label (SF 706, SF 707, SF 708, or SF 710). Affix the same classification label on the
outer case, front and back. Figure 16-6 shows the placement of labels on a 3 1/2-inch disk.
Place the SF 711 in a prominent position on the surface of the disk. Place the appropriate
level of classification label directly below the SF 711.

SF 711
Data descriptor
label

CLASSIFICATION
LABEL

Figure 16-6. Unclassified Example of a
Classified Label for 3 1/2-Inch Disk.

16-8

c. Clearly mark the nonreadable side of compact discs with the highest classification of
the information contained on the disc. The marking will be printed in 18-point bold sans serif
type. All other printing on the disc must have a smaller font size than the classified markings.
Only unclassified information and titles will be printed on the face of the disc. All discs
containing classified information will use a classified color ring marking as follows: yellow
for SENSITIVE COMPARTMENTED INFORMATION, orange for TOP SECRET, red for
SECRET, and blue for CONFIDENTIAL. The label should not contain Department of
Defense, Army, or local command or agency seals or emblems; only the name of the
functional proponent and preparing agency should be on the label. A sample of a compact
disc with classified markings is shown in figure 16-7. The jewel box insert should also be
conspicuously marked with the highest classification of the information contained on the disc.

SECRET
Test Report for the
Joint Service Light Nuclear, Biological, and
Chemical Reconnaissance System (U)
Initial Operational Test
Conducted by: U.S. Army Operational Test Command

February 2003

2002-OTC-1234

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
Classification authority and declassification
instructions are derived from multiple sources.
See table of contents for detailed classification.

SECRET

Figure 16-7. Unclassified Example of Classification Markings
on a Compact Disc With Multiple Sources.

16-9

(This page is intentionally blank.)

16-10

Chapter 17
Elements, Organization, and Assembly
17-1. Introduction
17-1. Introduction.
a. All published T&E plans and reports must have a cover and must be bound. Binding may
be in the form of plastic combs, wire spirals, thermal tape, stitching, or other means of
permanently joining the pages of the document. Staples, paper clips, bulldog clips, and rubber
bands are not considered acceptable forms of binding.
b. Unless the document is classified, all published T&E plans and reports must contain the
following protective markings. Each page must be marked FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY at the
bottom of the page.
(1) The front cover page must have a boxed paragraph at the bottom saying: This
document contains information EXEMPT FROM MANDATORY DISCLOSURE under the
Freedom of Information Act. Exemption 5 (predecisional materials) applies. See example in
figure 17-1.

U.S. Army Test
and Evaluation
Command logo

Test Report

Provided as input to support a
Milestone C Production Decision
for the

M1A2
Soldier Enhancement Program
(M1A2 SEP)

Test Name

January 2000
2000OTC1234

Distribution
Destruction Notice

Distribution limited to U.S. Government agencies only, test and evaluation,
month year. Other requests for this document must be referred to:
Commander, USAOTC, ATTN: CSTE-OTC-OP-O, 91012 Station Avenue,
Fort Hood, Texas 76544-5068.
DESTRUCTION NOTICE: Destroy by any method that will prevent
disclosure or reconstruction of the document.
This document contains information EXEMPT FROM MANDATORY DISCLOSURE
under the Freedom of Information Act. Exemption 5 (predecisional materials) applies.

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

Figure 17-1. Example of a Test Report Cover Markings.

17-1

Mandatory Disclosure
Markings
FOUO Markings

(2) Per AR 380–5, paragraph 5–3, FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY should also be marked
on the outside of the back cover.
7-2 Front and Back Matter
17-2. Front and Back Matter.
a. Front matter is defined as the cover, signature page, Standard Form 298, executive
summary, preface (if required), and table of contents. This is the recommended sequence of
assembly for front matter but may vary based on command preferences.
b. Back matter is defined as the references, glossary, acronym and abbreviation list,
distribution list, and back cover. These are NOT appendixes and should be placed after any
appendixes the document might contain. Many documents will contain only the acronym list,
distribution list, and back cover. Organization of back matter is as listed but may also vary by
command or customer preference.
17-3. Document Assembly
17-3. Document Assembly and Page Numbering.
a. Assembly of documents is as follows: front matter, chapters in sequential order,
appendixes in sequential alphabetic order, and back matter.
b. Command or customer preference may override any standard page numbering system.
The page numbering options used throughout the command may vary widely. Whatever
pagination style is used, be consistent with all published documents. The recommended
pagination for front matter is as follows:
• Cover—no page number.
• Signature page—no page number.
• Standard Form 298, Report Documentation Page—no page number.
• Executive summary (ES) (for test reports)—Arabic numbers (1, 2, 3, . . .)
or alphanumeric (ES-1, ES-2, . . .).
• Preface—lowercase Roman numerals (i, ii, iii, iv, . . .).
• Table of contents—continue numbering from preface in lowercase Roman numerals.
c. Recommended pagination for a chapter is a two-part designation—the first part is the
chapter number, and the second part is the numerical sequence within the chapter (1-1, 1-2, 1-3).
d. Recommended pagination for back matter is sequential Arabic numerals or alphanumeric
numbers (Ref-1, Acro-1, Dist-1, or References-1, Acronyms-1, Distribution-1, and so forth).

17-2

17-4. Covers
17-4. Covers and Signature Pages. Covers are used to protect published documents. The front
cover is a medium for listing the basic information used to catalog reference materials. It
provides information to the target audience at a glance. Designing a visually pleasing front cover
is almost as important as providing the essential and defining information about the report.
a. The front cover should be easily recognized, both as an ATEC product and the major
subordinate command’s product. A well-designed front cover can be one of the strongest points
in attracting a reader to the document. Although flexibility is encouraged, an attractive, visually
pleasing front cover should remain crisp and clean, not cluttered (use white space effectively).
Indiscriminate use of color is not recommended. Selectively use color for photographs, patches,
logos, and/or crests to create an effective and eye-catching front cover.
b. The front cover content is provided based on information in ATEC Pamphlet 73-1,
Appendix C. Much of the same information may be repeated on the signature page. If the front
cover and signature page are printed duplex, it may not be necessary to repeat the content items
on both pages. Common sense, design, visual impact, and command preferences should dictate
what elements to include. If, for example, placing the author’s name and the major subordinate
command conducting the event on the front cover “crowds” the page or causes design problems,
moving them to the title page could improve readability.
(1) Supplemental guidance can be found in AR 25-30, The Army Publishing and Printing
Program, 27 March 2006. This reference lists required elements for covers for reports. The
listed elements are guidelines for use with the local command policy.
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Report number (required).
Report title and subtitle or short title (if used) (required).
Publisher or sponsoring organization that assumes responsibility for report.
Date of publication.
Distribution limitations.
Destruction notice.
Author, principal investigator, editor, and/or compiler.
For Official Use Only Statement (required).
Freedom of Information Exemption 5 Statement (required).

(2) Revising a cover or signature page for visual impact could be as simple as changing
the font sizes, reducing graphics or moving them to a different location, or moving text to the
signature page.
(3) Figures 17-2 through 17-9 are examples of front covers and signature pages. These
samples may be modified or may serve as an example for creating a cover based on policies
established at each major subordinate command.
(4) Interim Policy Guidance (IPG) 07-1, Update on Capabilities and Limitations (C&L)
Reports for Rapid Acquisition Initiatives (RAIs), dated 9 January 2007, provides the current
format for ATEC C&L reports. Figure 17-9 shows the cover/signature page for C&L Reports.
The IPG is located on the ATEC Website under PUBLICATIONS.

17-3

Test Report
Provided as input to support a
Milestone C Production Decision
for the

M1A2
Soldier Enhancement Program
(M1A2 SEP)

January 2000

2000-OTC-1234
Distribution limited to U.S. Government agencies only, test and evaluation,
month year. Other requests for this document must be referred to:
Commander, USAOTC, ATTN: CSTE-OTC-OP-O, 91012 Station Avenue,
Fort Hood, Texas 76544-5068.
DESTRUCTION NOTICE: Destroy by any method that will prevent
disclosure or reconstruction of the document.
This document contains information EXEMPT FROM MANDATORY DISCLOSURE
under the Freedom of Information Act. Exemption 5 (predecisional materials) applies.

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
Figure 17-2. Example of a Test Report Cover (1).

17-4

System Evaluation Report
January 2000
2000-AEC-1234

Provided as input to support a
Milestone C Production Decision
for the

M1A2 Soldier Enhancement Program
(M1A2 SEP)

Evaluation report produced by
U.S. Army Evaluation Center
Distribution limited to U.S. Government agencies only, test and
evaluation, month year. Other requests for this document must be
referred to: Director, USAEC, ATTN: CSTE-AEC, 4501 Ford Avenue,
Alexandria, Virginia 22302-1458.
DESTRUCTION NOTICE: Destroy by any method that will prevent
disclosure or reconstruction of the document.
This document contains information EXEMPT FROM MANDATORY DISCLOSURE
under the Freedom of Information Act. Exemption 5 (predecisional materials) applies.

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
Figure 17-3. Example of a System Evaluation Report Cover.

17-5

January 2000
2000-AEC-1234

System Assessment
Produced as input to support a Milestone C
Production Decision for the

M1A2

Soldier Enhancement Program
Long-Range Advanced Scout
Surveillance System
(M1A2 SEP LRAS3)
Distribution limited to U.S. Government agencies only, test and evaluation, month
year. Other requests for this document must be referred to: Director, USAEC, ATTN:
CSTE-AEC, 4501 Ford Avenue, Alexandria, Virginia 22302-1458.
DESTRUCTION NOTICE: Destroy by any method that will prevent disclosure or
reconstruction of the document.

This document contains information EXEMPT FROM MANDATORY DISCLOSURE
under the Freedom of Information Act. Exemption 5 (predecisional materials) applies.

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

Figure 17-4. Example of a System Assessment Report Cover.

17-6

January 2000
2000-OTC-1234

Test Data Report
Produced as input in support of a
Milestone C Production Decision for the

Manpack Radio

Distribution limited to U.S. Government agencies only, test and evaluation, month year. Other
requests for this document must be referred to Commander, USAOTC, ATTN: CSTE-OTC-OP-O,
91012 Station Avenue, Fort Hood, Texas 76544-5068.
DESTRUCTION NOTICE: Destroy by any method that will prevent disclosure or
reconstruction of the document.

This document contains information EXEMPT FROM MANDATORY DISCLOSURE
under the Freedom of Information Act. Exemption 5 (predecisional materials) applies.

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
Figure 17-5. Example of a Test Data Report Cover.

17-7

2000-OTC-1234

January 2000

U.S. ARMY DEVELOPMENTAL TEST COMMAND
(USADTC)

TYPE OF TEST

NAME OF TEST
(SHORT NAME)

This event design plan has been reviewed and is approved for publication.

AST Chair Activity (AEC):

Event Activity (DTC):

__________________________
SIGNATURE BLOCK OF
DIRECTOR (AEC)

___________________________
SIGNATURE BLOCK OF
COMMANDER (DTC)

________________
Date

_________________
Date

The use of a trade name or the name of a manufacturer or a contractor in this
report does not constitute an official endorsement or approval of the use of such
commercial hardware or software or of service. This report may not be cited for
the purpose of advertisement.

Figure 17-6. Example of an Event Design Plan Signature Page.

17-8

2000-OTC-1234

January 2000

U.S. ARMY OPERATIONAL TEST COMMAND
(USAOTC)

TYPE OF TEST

NAME OF TEST
(SHORT NAME)

This event design plan has been reviewed and is approved for publication.

AST Chair Activity (AEC):

Event Activity (OTC):

__________________________
SIGNATURE BLOCK OF
DIRECTOR (AEC)

___________________________
SIGNATURE BLOCK OF
DIRECTOR, (Test Directorate)

________________
Date

_________________
Date

The use of a trade name or the name of a manufacturer or a contractor in this
report does not constitute an official endorsement or approval of the use of such
commercial hardware or software or of service. This report may not be cited for
the purpose of advertisement.

Figure 17-7. Example of an EDP Signature Page for a Delegated System.

17-9

2000-OTC-1234

January 2000

U.S. ARMY OPERATIONAL TEST COMMAND
(USAOTC)
TYPE OF TEST

NAME OF TEST
(SHORT NAME)
Written By:
John D. Tester
Test Officer
Sue Smith
Test Analyst
This event design plan has been reviewed and is approved for publication.
AST Chair Activity (AEC):

Event Activity (OTC):

__________________________
SIGNATURE BLOCK OF
DIRECTOR (AEC)

___________________________
SIGNATURE BLOCK OF
DIRECTOR, (Test Directorate)

________________
Date
Date

_________________

The use of a trade name or the name of a manufacturer or a contractor in this
report does not constitute an official endorsement or approval of the use of such
commercial hardware or software or of service. This report may not be cited for
the purpose of advertisement.

Figure 17-8. Example of an EDP Signature Page for a Delegated System
With Authors Included.

17-10

SECRET

ATEC

27 August 2006

(U) Capabilities and Limitations
Report for the XYZ System
SECRET

SECRET
Approved:

Date:

JAMES R. MYLES
Major General, USA
Commanding

Prepared in support of (Requesting Organization)
Request for this document must be referred to Commander, ATEC,
4501 Ford Avenue, Alexandria, VA 22320-1458
The use of trade names in this document does not constitute an official
endorsement or approval of the use of such commercial hardware or
software. This document may not be cited for purposes of advertisement.
Derived From:
Declassify on:

Proponent’s SCG “SUBJECT OF SCG”, 20 April 2006
27 August 2016 (Follow SCG to determine date)

SECRET
Figure 17-9. Unclassified Example of a Classified
Capabilities and Limitations Report Cover/Signature Page.

17-11

(This page is intentionally blank.)

17-12

References
References
1. References are listed in order of preference as determined during the first ATEC Editors’
Conference. The most current editions apply, and publication dates were current as of the date of
this publication. All Internet addresses were current at the time of publication. Not all of the
references listed were used in compiling this publication; however, all may be used when
preparing test and evaluation documents.
a. ATEC Pamphlet 73-1, System Test and Evaluation Procedures, 19 April 2004 (with
Change 1, 7 September 2004). This pamphlet is available of the ATEC Intranet.
b. The Gregg Reference Manual, Ninth Edition, by William A. Sabin, Glencoe/McGrawHill. This manual is available on the Internet at www.glencoe.com/ps/buscomm/grm.
c. American National Standard Institute/National Information Standards Organization
Z39.18-1995, Scientific and Technical Reports-Organization, Elements, and Design. This
manual is available on the Internet at www.niso.org.
d. The Chicago Manual of Style, University of Chicago Press. This manual is available on
the Internet at www.press.uchicago.edu.
e. Webster’s Dictionary, Merriam-Webster, Inc.
2. Other recommended references, not listed in order of preference, are provided below:
a. Thesaurus.
b. Standard English grammar textbook.
c. Joint Publication 1-02, Department of Defense Dictionary of Military and Associated
Terms. The Internet address is www.dtic.mil/doctrine/jel/new_pubs/jpl_02.pdf, or to
locate a specific military term, use www.glossarist.com/glossaries/government-politicsmilitary/military.
d. Army Regulation 25-30, The Army Publishing and Printing Program. The Internet
address is www.apd.army.mil/pdffiles/r25_30.pdf.
e. Army Regulation 25-50, Preparing and Managing Correspondence. The Internet address
is www.apd.army.mil/pdffiles/r25_50.pdf.
f. Army Regulation, 70-35, Research, Development, and Acquisition. The Internet address
is www.apd.army.mil/pdffiles/r70_35.pdf.

References-1

g. Army Regulation 25-52, Authorized Abbreviations, Brevity Codes, and Acronyms. The
Internet address is www.apd.army.mil/pdffiles/r25_52.pdf. The Internet address for the list of
Abbreviations, Brevity Codes, and Acronyms is ww.arims.army.mil/abbreviation/MainMenu.asp
h. Army Regulation 380-5, Department of the Army Information Security Program. The
Internet address is www.apd.army.mil/pdffiles/r380_5.pdf.
i. Army Regulation 25-2, Information Systems Security. The Internet address is
www.apd.army.mil/pdffiles/r25_2.pdf.
j. DA Pamphlet 25-40, Army Publishing: Action Officers Guide. The Internet address is
www.apd.army.mil/pdffiles/p25_40.pdf.
k. Military Handbook 9660B, DOD Produced CD-ROM Products. The Internet address is
www.assist.daps.dla.mil/online/start.
l. Executive Order 12958, Classified National Security Information. The Internet address is
www.fas.org/sgp/bush/eoamend.html.
m. The New York Public Library Writer’s Guide to Style and Usage, Harper Collins. The
Internet address is www.tech-writer.net/standardsandstyleguides.html (for purchase only).

References-2

Index

(Italic indicates exact terminology.)

abbreviations
acronyms, 8-1
articles preceding, 8-1
brevity codes, 8-1
coined words, 8-4
country, 8-5
cross-references, 8-4
CY, 8-5
dates, 8-5
degree symbol, 8-5
foreign country names, 8-2
fort, 8-5
FY, 8-5
geographic terms, 8-2
military terms, 8-3
military titles, 8-3
months, 8-5
mount, 8-5
quotations, 8-3
reference sources, 8-2
units of measure, 8-3
using symbols (#, &, %, '',/), 8-5
years, 8-5
acronyms, 8-1
active voice, 2-2
adjectives
agreement, 3-1
misplaced, 3-2
age, 10-1
agreement
adjectives, 3-1
money amounts, 3-2
quantities, 3-2
subject-verb, 3-1
time periods, 3-2
among/between
use of, 14-2
ANSI/NISO Z39.18, 1-1

back matter
acronym and abbreviation list, 17-2
distribution list, 17-2
glossary, 17-2
references, 17-2
bullets, 13-6
end punctuation, 13-7
indention, 13-6
line spacing, 13-6
parallel construction, 13-7
symbol, 13-6
capitalization
administrative bodies, 4-2
basic rules, 4-1
branch designations, 4-1
classification categories, 4-7
coined words, 8-4
common nouns, 4-2
controls, 4-6
countries, 4-3
cross-references, 8-4
descriptive terms, 4-3
document titles, 4-4
equipment nomenclature, 4-5
false, 4-5
figure captions, 4-6
high, 4-5
indicators, 4-6
institutions, 4-2
low, 4-5
national domains, 4-3
organizations, 4-2
parts of publications, 4-4
popular names, 4-3
position titles, 4-5
proper adjectives, 4-3
proper names, 4-1
publication titles, 4-4
quoted commands, 4-6

1

quoted reports, 4-6
service branches, 4-1
short publication titles, 4-4
special rules, 4-6
switches, 4-6
table titles, 4-6
the, 4-4
trade names, 4-1
true, 4-5
verbatim statements, 4-7
work of art titles, 4-4
classified documents
declassification instructions, 16-1
destruction notice, 16-2
downgrading instructions, 16-1
marking appendixes, 16-6
marking discs, 16-8
marking graphics, 16-6
marking instructions, 16-1
marking interior pages, 16-6
marking major components, 16-6
marking pages, 16-5
marking paragraphs, 16-6
marking sources, 16-1
marking tables, 16-7
marking titles, 16-6
OADR, 16-1
code sheets, 14-1
coined words, 8-4
colon
clock time (civil), 7-1
preceding lists, 7-1
proportions, 7-1
spaces after, 7-1
comma
addresses, 7-3
adjectives, 7-2
adverbial clauses, 7-3
adverbial clauses (nonessential), 7-4
independent clauses, 7-2, 7-4
introductory phrases, 7-3
numbers, 7-3, 11-9
omitting, 7-5
parallel adjectives, 7-2
parenthetical clauses, 7-2
parenthetical words, 7-3

quotation marks, 7-4
restrictive clauses, 7-4
series, 7-2
superior characters, 7-5
transitional words, 7-3
communication distracters
euphemisms, 15-2
hedge words, 15-2
hidden antecedent, 15-2
meaningless words, 15-1
modifiers, misplaced, 15-4
roundabout expressions, 15-4
split infinitives, 15-4
suffixes to avoid, 15-3
vague words, 15-1
veiled insult, 15-1
weasel words, 15-2
compound adjectives
hyphenation, 6-2
compound numbers
hyphenation, 6-2
compound words
defined, 6-1
hyphenation rules, 6-1, 6-2, 6-3, 7-6
copyrighted material, 14-1
covers and signature pages, 17-3
cross-references
abbreviations, 8-4
capitalization, 8-4
dashes
em dash, 7-5, 7-7
en dash, 7-5, 7-7
hyphen, 7-5
dates, 10-1
decimals, 10-1
degree, 9-2
degrees, 10-2
document assembly, 17-2
em dash
inserting, 7-6
preceding a final summary clause, 7-8
to mark sudden break in thought, 7-8
en dash
inserting, 7-6

2

linking capital letters, 7-7
linking numbers, 7-7
time periods, 7-7
equations
words of explanation, 9-1
figure captions
capitalization, 4-6
footnotes, 14-3
formatting
ATEC-preferred bullet style, 13-6
ATEC-preferred paragraph heading style,
13-1
ATEC-preferred subparagraph indention
style, 13-3
bulleted list, 13-6
chapter titles, 13-1
page breaks, 13-8
paragraph headings, 13-1
paragraph text, 13-2
subparagraphs, 13-1, 13-3, 13-4
formulas
formatting, 9-1
front matter
cover, 17-2
executive summary, 17-2
preface, 17-2
SF 298, 17-2
signature page, 17-2, 17-3
table of contents, 17-2
geographic terms, 8-2
grammar
active voice, 2-2
adjectives, 3-2
idioms, 3-3
misplaced adjectives, 3-2
modifiers, misplaced, 15-4
passive voice, 2-2
prepositions, 3-4
split infinitives, 3-3, 15-4
graphics
bar graphs, 12-1
data displays, 12-1
design, 12-4
footnotes, 12-6
formatting guidelines, 12-5

histograms, 12-3
labels, 12-6
legends, 12-6
line graphs, 12-3
main requirements, 12-6
photographs, 12-1, 12-4
pie charts, 12-3
placement, 12-6
titles, 12-5
hyphen
capital letters, 7-7
compound adjectives, 6-2, 6-3
compound numbers, 6-2, 7-6
compound units of measure, 6-3
compound words, 6-1, 7-6
fractions, 7-6
inserting, 7-6
line breaks, 7-6
mixed-case letters and numbers, 7-7
prefix ex, quasi, and self, 6-2
single capital letters, 6-3
identification of
military units, 14-2
trade names, 14-1
identification of
individuals, 14-2
idioms, 3-3
italics, 14-2
jargon, 14-2
manufacturer names
code sheets, 14-1
mathematical expressions, 10-2
mathematical signs
space before and after, 9-1
metric system, 14-2
money, 10-3
numbers
age, 10-1
at beginning of sentences, 10-1, 10-5
binary numbers, 10-4
chapter references, 10-5
dates, 10-1
decimals, 10-1, 11-8
decimals in table columns, 10-2
degrees, 10-2
3

digits, 10-1
dignified subjects, 10-6
formal writing, 10-6
fractions, 10-6, 11-8
greater than 10, 10-4
inclusive numbers, 10-7
indefinite expressions, 10-5
large numbers, 10-6
less than 10, 10-6
less than 100, 10-6
line references, 10-5
list of materials, 10-4
mathematical expressions, 10-1, 10-2
measurements, 10-3
money, 10-1, 10-3
paragraph references, 10-5
percentages, 10-3
placement in a column, 11-9
proportions, 10-3
related, no more than three words apart,
10-5
repeating parenthetically, 10-6
scores, 10-3
serial numbers, 10-5
spelled out, 10-5
time, 10-1, 10-3
unit modifiers, 10-1, 10-4
units of measure, 10-1
use of between, 10-7
use of to and from, 10-7
zero, 10-1, 10-2
page numbering, 17-2
paragraphs
ATEC-preferred paragraph heading style,
13-1
ATEC-preferred subparagraph indention
style, 13-3
four-space indention, 13-4
indention, 13-2
numbering, 13-2
single indention, 13-5, 13-6
subparagraphs, 13-2
passive voice, 2-2
percentages, 10-3
prepositions
ending a sentence with, 3-4

proportions, 10-3
publication types
capitalization, 4-4
punctuation
colon, 7-1
comma, 7-2
dashes, 7-5
em dash, 7-5
en dash, 7-5
exclamation point, 7-5
hyphen, 7-7
parentheses, 7-8
period, 7-8
question mark, 7-9
quotation marks, 7-9
semicolon, 7-10
reading grade level, 14-1
references to other documents, 14-3
scores, 10-3
signs
mathematical, 9-1
spelling
articles preceding numbers, 5-2
indefinite articles, 5-2
plural forms, 5-2
words ending with cede, 5-2
words ending with ceed, 5-2
words ending with sede, 5-2
split infinitives, 3-3, 15-4
symbols
degree, 9-2, 10-2
table titles
capitalization, 4-6
tables
body notes, 11-9
borders, 11-11
boxheads, 11-6
cell content, 11-11
cell height, 11-11
columns, 11-2
commas in numbers, 11-9
common faults, 11-3
components of, 11-4
continuation, 11-5
design, 11-1
4

double hyphen, 11-8
duplication, 11-11
field, 11-7
field spanners, 11-8
fonts, 11-11
footnote order, 11-10
footnote placement, 11-10
footnotes, 11-10
headnotes, 11-5, 11-9
horizontal comparisons, 11-2
hyphen, 11-8
landscape, 11-11
multiple-page, 11-5
not available, 11-8
numbers in titles, 11-5
percent symbols, 11-9
placement, 11-10
plus sign, 11-8
preparing, 11-11
purpose, 11-1
reference symbols, 11-7, 11-10
spanner headings, 11-6
stubs, 11-5
subtitles, 11-5
tabular notes, 11-9

title capitalization, 11-5
title format, 11-5
title numbering in appendixes, 11-5
title placement, 11-5
titles, 11-5
vertical comparisons, 11-2
visual comparison, 11-2
text style, 13-1
time, 10-3
unit modifier
hyphenation, 6-2
unit modifiers
hyphenation, 6-1, 10-4
using numerical values, 10-4
units of measure, 6-3, 8-3, 10-1
writing
basic principles, 2-2
outline preparation, 2-1
zero
decimals, 10-1, 11-8
defined, 11-8
spelled out, 10-4

5

(This page is intentionally blank.)

6

